		ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			AL BOILDING			c
		315183	B. WING		07/	28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	D		
F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier	quirements for Long Term	F 00	0		
	164425; 165322; 165					
	STANDARD SURVE	(: 1/28/23				
	CENSUS: 101					
	SAMPLE SIZE: 25 +	3 + 1				
F 583 SS=D	Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. ifidentiality of Records	F 58	3		9/7/23
		nd Confidentiality. ght to personal privacy and r her personal and medical				
	telephone communica and meetings of famil	dical treatment, written and ations, personal care, visits, y and resident groups, but the facility to provide a				
	§483.10(h)(2) The fac	cility must respect the				
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed					08/11/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	RM APPROVED
STATEMENT (	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	I PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA1	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315183	B. WING		0	C 7/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	residents right to pers right to privacy in his written, and electronic the right to send and mail and other letters materials delivered to including those delive than a postal service. §483.10(h)(3) The res and confidential perso (i) The resident has th of personal and medie provided at §483.70(i federal or state laws. (ii) The facility must a Office of the State Lo to examine a resident administrative records law. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio determined that the fa confidentiality of a res information. This defind for 1 of 4 residents of pass (Resident #78), following: On 7/21/23 at 9:00 AI pass observation on surveyor observed the (LPN) walk away from the Medication Admin Resident #78 opened displayed on a fixed is the medication cart lo	sonal privacy, including the or her oral (that is, spoken), c communications, including promptly receive unopened , packages and other the facility for the resident, ared through a means other sident has a right to secure onal and medical records. he right to refuse the release cal records except as )(2) or other applicable llow representatives of the ng-Term Care Ombudsman t's medical, social, and s in accordance with State is not met as evidenced n and interview, it was acility failed to protect the	F	Tag 0583 Element One Corrective Action The fixed laptop was immediated by our Facility Educator to prof Resident #78 personal privacy confidential medical record. Ag Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN question was immediately relies shift and no longer works at the Element Two Identification of Residents All Residents under the care of Agency Licensed Practical Nur question were at risk for having the facility to protect the confid a resident's health related info	tely closed tect and gency l) in eved of her e facility. at Risk f the rse (LPN) in g failure of lentiality of	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· ,				LETED
						(	C
		315183	B. WING			07/	28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
		,			DEFICIENCY)		
F 583	- 15		F	583			
	near the cart. At that				Immediatley rounds were performed to		
	Educator/LPN (SE/LP	rN) walked up to the icknowledged the open			assure no other resident health related information was exposed throughout th	0	
		screen removing Resident			facility on medication cart laptops. No	e	
		on from view. The LPN did			other deficienes noted.		
	not return to the medi	cation cart and left the					
	building.				Element Three Systemic Change		
	On 7/24/22 at 0:04 A				The facility "Medication Storage-Med		
		M, the surveyor interviewed irmed that the MAR should			Cart" policy was reviewed which addresses appropriate measures for		
	not have been left op				prevention of exposing resident's healt	n	
	······				related information. Nursing staff were		
	No residents or visitor	rs were near the opened			re-educated regarding the policy by the	;	
	MAR at the time of the	e observation.			Facility Educator. Nursing staff were		
	The sum as sen these new	viewed the MAD for			re-educated that during medication pas		
	The surveyor then rev Resident #78 which ir				the MAR will be closed when not being accessed by the nurse so that informat		
		ent's name, date of birth,			is not visible or accessible to unauthori		
	medical diagnoses, a				individuals.		
	medications.						
	On 7/27/22 at 0.22 A	M, the Executive Director in			Element Four Quality Assurance The Unit Managers or Designee will		
		icensed Nursing Home			conduct rounds 2 times per shift to ens	ure	
		, Acting Director of Nursing			no resident health related information is		
		gistered Nurse, SE/LPN,			visible or accessible to unauthorized		
		nowledged that personal			individuals for one week and then weel	•	
		rmation should not be left on			for three months. Results will be provid		
	the computer screen	for other's to view.			to the Director of Nursing (DON) who w review the findings and provide direction		
	A review of the facility	's "Medication Storage- Med			as appropriate to assure 100 percent		
	Cart" policy dated 6/2	<b>u</b>			compliance. If findings are not 100		
	medication pass, the	MAR will be closed when			percent compliant further education an		
	not being accessed b				or discipline will be provided. The DON		
	information is not visil				will report the findings in aggregate at t	he	
	unauthorized individu	al5			monthly QAPI meeting x 3 months.		
	NJAC 8:39 - 4.1(a)(18	3)			Facility Educator will be responsible for		
					maintaining education for staff on		
					protecting resident health related		

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 96

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38		
				С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	Continued From page	3	F	583	information. The facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies mentioned above by 09/07/2023 to ens	ure	
F 656 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)( §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The fact implement a comprehe care plan for each rest resident rights set fort §483.10(c)(3), that into objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifi assessment. The corr describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that a under §483.24, §483. provided due to the re- under §483.10, includ treatment under §483 (iii) Any specialized se rehabilitative services provide as a result of	ensive Care Plans illity must develop and ensive person-centered ident, consistent with the h at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable mes to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ed in the comprehensive prehensive care plan must - re to be furnished to attain nt's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and vould otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ing the right to refuse .10(c)(6). ervices or specialized the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its nt's medical record.	F	556	mentioned above by 09/07/2023 to ens the deficient Tag 0583 will not reoccur.	ure	9/7/23

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 11/20/2023 1 APPROVED ): 0938-0391
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315183	B. WING			07/2	C 28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		c	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
0(1)15							(1/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From page resident's representat (A) The resident's goa desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre future discharge. Faci whether the resident's community was asses local contact agencies entities, for this purpo (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, i requirements set forth section. §483.21(b)(3) The set by the facility, as outli care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-comp This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility failed t interventions of N Exec with a history of Second for a resident who rec This deficient practice residents reviewed for (Resident #62 and #8 follows: 1. On 7/24/23 at 10:05	e 4 ive(s)- als for admission and ference and potential for lities must document a desire to return to the seed and any referrals to a and/or other appropriate se. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the in paragraph (c) of this rvices provided or arranged ned by the comprehensive betent and trauma-informed. is not met as evidenced ins, interviews, and review of ments, it was determined to a.) implement care plan <b>. Order 26:4.0.1</b> for a resident and b.) develop a care plan beived <b>N Exec. Order 26:4.0.1</b> was identified for 2 of 25 r comprehensive care plans 5), and the evidence was as	-	656	Tag 0656         Element One Corrective Actions         #1. Resident #85         The Softer 2000 were immediately proper         placed on either side of the bed for         Resident #85 when in bed and are stor         under the bed when Resident #85 is ou         bed. The nursing staff that did not         properly place the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1         Were immediately property place the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)         The output place the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)         Were immediately property place the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)         Were immediately property place the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	erly ed ut of tely	DATE
	The surveyor reviewe Resident #85.	d the medical record for sion Record face sheet (an			The Facility immediately updated Resident #62 Individualized Comprehensive Care Plan (ICCP) to reflect the physician order to include th Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). All nursing staff w		

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 96

	OF DEFIC ENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES				(X3) DATE	0.0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /				LETED
			7.0 00120111			(	C
		315183	B. WING			07/2	28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38		
				C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	25	F 6	56			
1 000		reflected the resident was	10.	50	immediately counseled and re-educated	4	
	admitted to the facility	y in NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 with			about the important of a Resident's	-	
	diagnoses which inclu	uded NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			Individualized Comprehensive Care Pla	in	
					(ICCP) to reflect all physician orders that		
					include medication, treatment and care.		
					Element Two Identification of at Risk		
					Residents		
					#1 Resident #85		
		recent quarterly Minimum			All Residents that are at risk for physicia		
		assessment tool dated			orders for <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> have the potential		
	6/12/23, reflected the	tatus (BIMS) score of out			be affected by this practice. All resident with orders for <sup>\$x,07der 26.4(b)(1)</sup> were reviewed		
	of 15, which indicated	A NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			to assure proper use per physician orde		
					No deficiencies noted upon review		
		erly MDS dated 3/13/23,			#2 Resident #62		
	reflected in "Section .				All Residents that are at risk for physicia		
	and NJ Exec. Order	had NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			orders have the potential to be affected	•	
	included NJ Exec. Or				this practice. All residents with physicial orders for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) were	n	
		ace admission to the facility.			reviewed to assure proper documentation	on	
		,			was carried over onto the Resident's		
	A review of the reside				Individualized Comprehensive Care Pla	ın	
		plan (ICCP) included a focus			(ICCP). No deficiencies noted upon		
		/22, for the resident had at risk fo <sup>NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1</sup>			review		
					Element Three Systemic Change		
					#1 Resident #85		
	. Int	erventions included NI Exec. Order 2634.0			The facility "Falls Prevention" policy was	s	
	is in body the staff.	at all times when resident			reviewed which addresses appropriate		
		acement every shift. A CCP included a focus area			measures for prevention of injury such a use of <sup>Exorder 26.4(b)(1)</sup> . Nursing staff were	as	
	initiated on 2/28/23, for				re-educated regarding the policy. Nursing	ng	
					staff were re-educated about the proper	r	
		d to check placement of			placement of <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> including noting	g	
	every shift.				this on the care plan and care Kardex		
	A rovious of the Order	Summon Donort datad			used by the CNAs.		
	A review of the Order	Summary Report dated		- 1			

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 96

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315183 B. WING 07/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38 PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID D (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 656 Continued From page 6 F 656 active orders as of 7/26/23 included a physician's #2 Resident #62 order (PO) dated 1/27/23, for The facility "Care Planning Process and to of bed for safety when resident is in bed. Care Conference" policy was reviewed Check placement every shift. which addresses all Resident care and intervention must be carried out per the On 7/24/23 at 1:00 PM, the surveyor received the Care Plan. The facility "Physician Orders. requested investigations from the Executive Verbal and Telephone" policy was Director (ED), and the surveyor reviewed the reviewed which addresses updating the unwitnessed incident reports dated 1/19/23 and care plan as necessary based upon the 2/14/23 reflected the following: physician order. Nursing staff were re-educated regarding both policies. Dated 1/19/23, included care plan interventions Nursing staff were re-educated on the related to this incident included NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 importance of following the physician order and ensuring it carries over onto the Dated 2/14/23, included the resident was found **Resident's Individualized Comprehensive** on the floor, assessed, and found a Care Plan (ICCP). Element Four Quality Assurance A review of the Supervisor Fall Incident #1 Resident #85 Investigation dated 2/14/23, reflected if fall [was] The Unit Managers or Designee will from bed, was [the] bed in [the] lowest position? conduct daily rounds per shift and audit "Yes" and was NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 the proper placement of for Residents with orders for one week and A review of the Treatment Administration Record then weekly for three months to assure (TAR) from 1/27/23 to 7/25/23 included proper placement of <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup>. Results physician's orders for VExec. Order 26:4.6.1 to will be provided to the Director of Nursing of bed for safety when resident is in bed and check (DON) who will review the findings and placement every shift was signed as provide direction as appropriate. The administered. Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly QAPI On 7/24/23 at 10:19 AM, the surveyor interviewed meeting for further action as required. the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA #1) who stated she was not that familiar with Resident Facility Educator will be responsible for #85. but she knew that the resident was nice. maintaining education for staff on CNA #1 stated she was unsure if the resident was nd the Director of Nursing (DON) а for the correction of deficiency On 7/25/23 at 09:55 AM, the surveyor interviewed #2 Resident #62 CNA #2 who stated that she was the aide for The Facility Educator or Designee will

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 96

CENTER STATEMENT ( AND PLAN OF NAME OF P		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: 315183 HILL	A. BUILDING B. WING S 2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002	FOR OMB NO (X3) DATE COMI	D: 11/20/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED C /28/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	the resident was a star resident could star surveyor asked if the CNA #2 replied, "I did today (7/25/23)." She resident twice and wa supposed to have star normally on the Nelsc end of the unit. On 7/25/23 at 10:09 A Licensed Practical Nut that today (7/25/23) w facility in years. LPN a familiar with Resident making her way to se the medications. LPN a familiar with Resident making her way to se the medications. LPN a familiar with Resident making her way to se the medications. LPN a familiar with Resident making her way to se the medications. LPN a familiar with Resident making her way to se the medications. LPN a familiar with Resident making her way to se the medications. LPN and star for started the set today (7/25/23) at 10:11 A Resident #85 lying in get NJ Exec. Order 20:00 On 7/25/23 at 10:17 A LPN #2 who stated R was NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b; was NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b;	A/25/23). CNA #2 stated that as she knew the by themselves and that exec. Order 26:4.b.1. The resident had not see any explained she only had the is unsure if the resident was as she was not on-5 nursing unit or on that AM, the surveyor interviewed urse (LPN #1) who stated vas her first day back to the #1 stated that she was just e the resident to administer #1 stated she was unsure if oosed to have Were over 2010. At ked in the electronic medical ted the resident had a PO AM, the surveyor observed bed waiting for the CNA to <b>26:4.b.1</b> The e was feeling pretty good at time, the surveyor did not in the room. AM, the surveyor interviewed esident #85 had a history of at the resident had "Were"	F 656	conduct a random audit of 5 rest three times a week to review proders regarding <b>Ex.Order 26.4</b> weekly for three months to assuare being carried over to the Re Care Plan. Results will be provi Director of Nursing (DON) who the findings and provide direction appropriate. The Director of Nu (DON) will report the findings in at the monthly QAPI meeting. Facility Educator will be response maintaining education for staff of Planning Process and the Direct Nursing (DON) for the correction deficiency The facility will be in compliance regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and compete mentioned above by 09/07/2023 the deficient Tag 0656 will not refer	ysician (b)(1) are they esident's ded to the will review on as arsing aggregate sible for on Care ctor of n of e with e ncies 3 to ensure	

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 96

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	T PL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391 SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	FCORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI				PLETED
		315183	B. WING				C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515165			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0//	28/2023
					2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		0	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656		e 8 nywhere in the resident's	F	656	5		
	Resident #85 oob in t room. At that time, the	M, the surveyor observed the hallway in front of their e surveyor did not observe in the room.					
	CNA #3 who stated the for Resident #85 and NEXEC Order 254.01. CNA # was a NEXEC Order 254.01. CNA # was a NEXEC Order 254.01. was a NEXEC Order 254.01. other NJ Exec. Order 265 she started with the re- nursing unit, the resident mo- unit, she had not seen stated that if she knew supposed to have the the nurse. CNA #3 sta	oved to Nelson-5 nursing n the <b>West order 200131</b> . CNA #3 w the resident was em, then she should inform ated that she only worked PM shift, but when she gets re are no <b>West order 200131</b> while the					
	they were." The surve sign in the TAR for the and she responded "y surveyor and LPN #2 room to look for the all around in the resid did not see the	2 who stated that the but was "not sure where eyor asked did staff have to e <sup>there order control</sup> being in place, yes." At that time, the the went into the resident's					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ´		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	On 7/26/23 at 9:14 AI Unit Manager/License #1) regarding the the care plan. UM/LP completed an audit or residents had was not on her list for stated that the reside 2/17/23 from Nelson- At that time, the surve in the EMR at the PO nurses sign for the place, UM/LPN #1 res should not be signing place. She explained on it, it meant that the She then stated, "obv and that was incorrect #1 stated the care pla resident needs and it do for them and the g stated that if staff saw the of them and the g should have informed maintenance or house On 7/26/23 at 9:27 AI the Acting Director of that Resident # 85 sh while in bed, and that room after surveyor ir importance of followir was for the care of the	A she was last time she seen them. We the surveyor interviewed ed Practical Nurse (UM/LPN of the surveyor interviewed ed Practical Nurse (UM/LPN of the surveyor interviewed and on N #1 stated that she just in Monday 7/24/23, on which is, and that Resident #85 in thanged rooms on 6 to Nelson-5 nursing unit. By or and UM/LPN #1 looked and confirmed the interviewed the interviewed when asked should the interviewed that the nurses if the interviewer end in sponded that the nurses if the interviewer end in when they were signing off it were in place. riously they were not in place it documentation." UM/LPN an "painted a picture of the included what we hope to loals for that resident." She is that the resident needed are not in place, then they is the supervisor, ekeeping to get them. M, the surveyor interviewed Nursing (ADON) who stated ould have had the New or the incluing the PO was because it e resident as well as for their	F	656	5		
	· ·	e stated that the care plan t of the care that the resident					

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	T PL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			j		LETED
						(	C
		315183	B. WING			07/	28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38		
					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	_	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 656	Continued From page	e 10	F	656	6		
	needed, and that it wa	as important to follow and					
		nged to reflect what the care					
	should be. The ADOI	N stated that at one point,					
	Resident # 85 had the						
		ared and what happened to					
	them. The ADON stat						
	were now in place, bu	en in place since there was					
		planned. The ADON stated					
		e signing for them if they					
		ause if they did not do it					
		be documenting that they					
	were there. She state	d that if the staff seen there					
		d needed to obtain them,					
	they could inform the	maintenance department.					
	On 7/27/23 at 9:01 A	N, the surveyor observed					
		in place for resident #85					
	after surveyor inquiry.						
	On 7/27/23 at 9:03 A	•					
		actical Nurse (SE/LPN) in					
		icensed Nursing Home					
	, ,	and the surveyor stated					
	stated that it was imp	the PO and care plan. She					
		e resident's safety, and it					
		or the resident. She further					
		ould be signing every shift					
		re in place. The SE/LPN					
	explained that signing	in the EMR indicated "that					
		ctually there" and that the					
		as in place. The SE/LPN					
		aff should not be signing for					
		were not in place. She					
		w the resident needed the					
		t see them, they should upervisor, and they would					
	be able to get the	$\frac{1}{264(0)(1)}$ . When asked if the					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	ED: 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315183	B. WING				C 7/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	<ul> <li>Conderzisation were order after the January 202 in place during the set the SE/LPN replied, y care planned.</li> <li>On 7/27/23 at 9:07 Al of the SE/LPN and su should be following the because it was for the further stated that the center as it indicated resident and to ensur specific care. The LN missed" and that the in place. The LNHA's signing in the EMR if place. He stated that if they are in place. "It that staff should be following the state of the LNHA's signing in the survey staff should be following plan.</li> <li>On 7/28/23 at 9:42 Al presence of the LNHA' Nurse and the survey staff should be following plan.</li> <li>2. On 7/20/23 at 10:00 observed the Resider over his/her head. The full on the side for the survey staff should be following that was dated connected to a Ex.O cup that was resting on the side for the full of the survey staff should be following that was resting of the survey staff should be following that was resting or the side for the survey staff should be following that was resting or the side for the side</li></ul>	A the SE/LPN in the A, the ED, the Regional the care and the signing the PO and the care bear to the term acknowledged that ing the PO and the care bear to the term acknowledged that ing the PO and the care bear to the term acknowledged that ing the to the term acknowledged that the term acknowledged that the term acknowledged that term acknowledged that term acknowledged that term acknowledged that term ackn	F	656			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315183	B. WING _				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	a cup of applesauce r resting near the Ex.O The surveyor reviewer Resident #62. A review of the Admis admission summary) was admitted to the fa diagnoses which inclu A review of the July 2 included a physician's Ex.Order 26.4(b)( A review of the July 2 Administration Record physician's order and administered. A review of the reside comprehensive care p focus area, goals, or finally	resting near cover 254(0)(1) and a brown paper bag Order 26.4(b)(1) ad the medical record of asion Record face sheet (an reflected that the resident acility in <sup>EX.Order 25.4(b)(1)</sup> with uded EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) 023 Order Summary Report s order dated 6/23/2023, for 1) 023 Medication d (MAR) reflected the above was documented as ent's individualized plan (ICCP) did not include a interventions for <sup>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> .	F	656			
	On 7/21/23 at 9:44 Al	N, the surveyor interviewed					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/20/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315183	B. WING		_		C 28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER		HILL		150 ROUTE 38	•		
				HERRY HILL, NJ 0800	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	cared for the resident, report from the previo from the nurse as to the required. On 7/25/23 at 11:38 A the Registered Nurse #62 who stated an IC resident's specific new admission nurse when done. The RN stated and be updated and the been on an ICCP, but many ICCPs. On 7/25/23 at 12:26 F UM/LPN #2 who state "bible" for the resident entire team how to ca #2 stated that nursing CNA, dietician, MDS C all had access to the fu updated it. UM/LPN # have specifically contri- have said <b>Ex.Order</b> On 7/25/23 at 1:04 PM the ADON who stated the care that the resid discipline would have ICCP and would have the resident required. admission nurse start the unit manager over updated. The ADON expected to see <b>Ex.Order</b>	was the first time that she , and she received a verbal us CNA, and a paper report he type of care the resident AM, the surveyor interviewed (RN) caring for Resident CP was a plan for the eds that was created by the n the initial assessment was that an ICCP can change hat $2000000000000000000000000000000000000$	F 656				
		on the goals and <sup>Ex.0rder 26.4(b)(1)</sup>					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` <i>´</i>			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING				C 1 <b>28/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	нит		2	150 ROUTE 38		
				C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	2 14	F	656			
	On 7/25/23 at 1:45 PM the Administration tea second second was not on this time, the surveyor Administration team if where would the surveyor documentation, and m answered. The surveyor else in the medical re- been documented, an source 2010/11 should be or reason that included a source 2010/11 should have A review of the facility Process and Care Co reviewed 7/2023, inclu- care and interventions Care Plan A review of the facility and Management" po included Fall Injury Pr the resident and imme appropriate measures examples may be, bu perimeter mattress, fa in bed/chair A review of the facility Orders, Verbal and Te reviewed 6/2023, inclu- orders for care and se residentsphysician of	M, the surveyors met with am and informed them the Resident #62's ICCP. At r inquired with the f a a more variable r was ordered, eyor expect to see to one from Administration eyor then inquired where cord a concertainty would have an the ICCP under a medical an intervention of a then stated an ICCP was a sident's care and needs. PN confirmed that the e been on the ICCP. r provided "Care Planning inference" policy dated udedall resident/patient s must be carried out per the r provided "Falls Prevention dicy dated reviewed 6/2023, revention - Post fall: assess ediately implement s to prevent injury. a. t not limited to:low bed, all mats, positioning devices r provided "Physician elephone" policy dated udedto secure physician ervices for					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315183	B. WING				C /28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDEMIED	CADBURY OF CHERRY			21	150 ROUTE 38		
FREIMIER	CADBORT OF CHERRI			CI	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656		date care plan as necessary	F	656			
F 657 SS=D	Care Plan Timing and		F	657			9/7/23
	<ul> <li>be-</li> <li>(i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as</li> <li>(ii) Prepared by an int includes but is not lim</li> <li>(A) The attending phy</li> <li>(B) A registered nurse resident.</li> <li>(C) A nurse aide with resident.</li> <li>(D) A member of food</li> <li>(E) To the extent prace the resident and the resident and the resident and the resident and the resident rep not practicable for the resident's care plan.</li> <li>(F) Other appropriate disciplines as determion or as requested by the (iii)Reviewed and revit team after each asses comprehensive and quassessments.</li> </ul>	orehensive care plan must days after completion of seessment. erdisciplinary team, that ited to vsician. with responsibility for the responsibility for the and nutrition services staff. ticable, the participation of esident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resident resentative is determined e development of the staff or professionals in med by the resident's needs e resident. sed by the interdisciplinary ssment, including both the uarterly review			Tag 0657 Element One Corrective Actions		

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI	D: 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			C /28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	pertinent facility docut that the facility failed to care plans in a timely residents (Resident # and b.) a a change in <b>Ex.Orde</b> deficient practice was resident reviewed for care plans (Resident # evidence was as follow 1. On 7/18/23 at 12:14 observed Resident #5 watching television. R they had an unintention dislike of the facility's The surveyor reviewer Resident #59. A review of the Admis admission summary) was admitted to the fac with diagnoses which A review of the most r Data Set (MDS), an a	a, interview, and review of ments, it was determined o revise comprehensive manner for a.) two 59 and #67) with Storder 204(0)(1) resident (Resident #45) with <b>P 26.4(b)(1)</b> . This identified for 3 of 25 revision of comprehensive #45, #59, and #67), and the ws: 4 PM, the surveyor 59 seated in their Storder 264(0)(1) resident #59 reported that onal Storder 264(0)(1) recent quarterly Minimum sessesment tool dated rief interview for mental	F 657	<ul> <li>#1 Resident #59 The Care Plan for Resident #59 was immediately updated to reflect the Resident's trending \$000000000000000000000000000000000000</li></ul>	the and grade etician s to a ding Service nseled ges s the an was rated nt's (D)(1)	

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 96

CENTER STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF NAME OF PF PREMIER (X4) ID PREFIX	S FOR MEDICARE & I OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY SUMMARY ST/ (EACH DEFIC ENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	A. BUILDII B. WING _ D PREFJ	NG	CONSTRUCTION TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE COMP ( 07/	(X5) CONPLETION
F 657	Continued From page A review of the reside Report included the for (PO): A PO dated 6/7/23, E A review of the Progre Nutrition Dietary note which indicated that the Ex.Order 25.4(b)(1) and return May monthly Ex.Ord suggested a Ex.Ord times a day, and requit to Ex.Order 25.4(b)(1) and encord times on a addition dated 6/8/23 at 11:04 had a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) upgraded to Ex.Ord (6/7/23). A review of the individe plan (ICCP) included 4/27/23, that the reside	SCIDENT FY NG INFORMATION) a 17 ant's current Order Summary blowing physician's orders <b>x.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> ess Notes included a dated 5/9/23 at 10:53 AM, he resident was recently ned with $\frac{\text{scorer 26.4(b)(1)}}{\text{ined Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)}}$ . The <b>er 26.4(b)(1)</b> that times one month. The n the $\frac{\text{scorer 26.4(b)(1)}}{\text{ined Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)}}$ . ered health shakes three <b>er 26.4(b)(1)</b> () ired <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> () ired <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> () and the $\frac{\text{scorer 26.4(b)(1)}}{\text{ines}}$ ent was continued on 1) and the $\frac{\text{scorer 26.4(b)(1)}}{\text{ines}}$ ent had a $\frac{\text{ines}}{\text{ines}}$ ent had a $\frac{\text{ines}}{\text{ines}}$ ent had a $\frac{\text{ines}}{\text{ines}}$ ent had below	TAG	557	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) Element Two Identification of at Risk Residents #1 Resident #59 All Residents that are at risk for trendi <b>Storter 204(0)(1)</b> and changes to their <b>Stort</b> to affected by this practice. All residents trending <b>Storter 204(0)(1)</b> were reviewed to assure it is reflected on their care plar along with interventions. All Resident curren <b>Storter 204(0)(1)</b> were reviewed to assure it is reflected on their care plar along with interventions. All Resident curren <b>Storter 204(0)(1)</b> and changes to their <b>Stort</b> affected by this practice. All residents trending <b>Storter 204(0)(1)</b> were reviewed to assure it is reflected on their care plar along with interventions. All Resident trending <b>Storter 204(0)(1)</b> were reviewed to assure it is reflected on their care plar along with interventions. All Resident current <b>Storter 204(0)(1)</b> were reviewed to assure it is reflected on their care plar along with interventions. All Resident current <b>Storter 204(0)(1)</b> to affected by this practice. All Resident <b>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> to affected by this practice. All Resident <b>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> to affected by this practice. All Resident <b>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> assure the accuary on their care plans No deficiences noted. Element Three Systemic Change #1 Resident #59 The facility "Weight Assessment and Interventions" policy was reviewed wf	ng o be with it is ng o be with it is be	DATE
		. Interventions red (Refer to Physician's nt) <mark>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</mark>			addresses if a correct 26:4(b)(1) meets the definition of significant and care plan interventions. The Interdisciplinary Te	am /	

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 96

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	ED: 11/20/202 MAPPROVE O. 0938-039
	F DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315183	B. WING		07	C 7/28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 657	not include their char <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1</b> interventions, includin need. On 7/21/23 at 8:46 A Resident #59 indepersively observed the identified them as a reviewed the Daily As not identify the Reside 7/21/23, but the survery resident's name on N <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> On 7/21/23 at 8:52 A Certified Nursing Assess confirmed that the re- independent" and did confirmed that the re- independent and did confirmed that the re- confirmed that t	(1) of Resident #59's ICCP it did and corresponding ng correct and level of M, the surveyor observed ndently eating breakfast. The hat the resident's meal ticket and corresponding mg correct and level of M, the surveyor observed ndently eating breakfast. The hat the resident's meal ticket and corresponding time the resident's meal ticket and corresponding time at the resident which did lent as a and and and and and lent as a and and and and and lent as a and and and and and and lent as a and and and and and and and and and here and a and and and and and and and and a	F 657	<ul> <li>Registered Dietician were re-eregarding the policy. The International Team were re-educated regarding mortance updating meal ticker and the second second</li></ul>	rdisciplinary ding the ets and the ets and the ant and ewed which ets the re plan inary Team / educated ad "Care onference" dresses f Daily Living <i>v</i> isions sidents ndition to dents ered garding the nce esignee will	
	of the resident's <b>Ex.(</b> confirmed that Resid	ntion (DOR), in the presence <b>Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> who ent #59's <sup>ecorder</sup> was upgraded ), and they did not "need to		and then weekly for three mon assure proper accuracy. The F Dietician will conduct a weekly disired or undesired residents	Registered audit of	

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING _			, 28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	have any type of xord was responsible for u the unit Ex.Order 26.4 On 7/24/23 at 10:48 A the RD who confirmed for updating the care the Food Service Dire responsible for updati asked how nutritional the place, the RD res was updated, and nut through communication how often the care pla RD confirmed that the updated to reflect any Ex.Order 26.4(b)( core should have been On 7/25/23 at 10:17 A the Acting Director of confirmed that Reside a comprehensive pers since it did not include with the correspondin On 7/26/23 at 1:17 Pf Nurse #1, in the prese Nursing Home Admin Registered Nurse #2, Staff Educator, and the that Resident #59's ca comprehensive since Xorder 26.4(b)( and the in into place. 2. On 7/18/23 at 11:10	When asked who pdating the meal ticket and (b)(1) responded, the RD. M, the surveyor interviewed d that she was responsible plan. The RD reported that ector or herself were ing the meal tickets. When interventions were put into ponded that the care plan rsing would be advised on. The surveyor inquired an should be updated. The e care plan should be r changes, including 1) and that Resident #59's in identified as <sup>COMET 264(D)(1)</sup> M, the surveyor interviewed Nursing (ADON) who ent #59's care plan was not sonal care plan for <sup>COMET 264(D)(1)</sup> g dates and the correct <sup>Exorem</sup> M, Regional Registered ence of the Licensed istrator (LNHA), Regional ADON, Executive Director, ne survey team, confirmed	F 6	<ul> <li>the care plan to assure correct any trending correct for three results will be provided to the Direct Nursing (DON) who will review the findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings in age at the monthly QAPI meeting for function as required.</li> <li>The Staff Educator will be response maintaining education for staff on and Interventions and Director Nursing (DON) correction of deficient #2 Resident #67</li> <li>The Registered Dietician or Design conduct a audit of 5 residents with changes two times a week to review</li> </ul>	ector of ag agregate urther sible for cor of ency nee will atore we the d any ths. ector of ag agregate urther sible for cor of ency ag agregate urther sible for cor of any ths. ector of any ther an	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 96

-		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/20/2023 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP	PPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER CADBURY OF	CHERRY	HILL			50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
PREFIX (EACH	DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Resident #6A review of fadmission swas admittewith diagnosA review of fMDS datedout of 15, wlAccording to(Section K)a Ex.Order 26Ex.Order 26A review of fincluded theA PO with stA review of fEx.Order 26.4(which indicaEx.Order 26.4(which indicaEx.Order 26.4(A n additionaat 10:50 AMpounds, whi	pushed to pr reviewe 7. the Admis ummary) d to the fa ses which the most i 6/15/23, r hich indic b the Swa Resident 4(b)(1) o the Currer following tart date o the Progra- tart date o the Progra- tart date of the Progra- tart date of the Progra- tart date of the Progra- b(1) note the has had rder 26.4( order 26.4( order 26.4( al Nutrition i, included ch sugge	a table. ad the medical record for asion Record face sheet (an reflected that the resident acility in EX.Order 26.4(b)(1), included EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) recent significant change reflected a BIMS score of a reflected a BIMS score of a rom in the last six months. at order Summary Report physician's orders (PO): of 6/21/23, EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) ess Notes included a dated 5/8/23 at 7:53 AM, he resident triggered for mes one month, and adated 5/8/23 at 7:53 AM, he resident triggered for mes one month, and a note further indicated that multiple medication changes D(1). The resident was D(1): n Dietary note dated 5/18/23 a May Ex.order 26.4(b)(1) sted a Ex.order 26.4(b)(1) sted a Ex.order 26.4(b)(1) times one	F 6	57	months. Results will be provided to the Director of Nursing (DON) who will revi the findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings in aggreg at the monthly QAPI meeting for further action as required. The Staff Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on the Care Planning Process and Director of Nursing (DON) correction of deficiency The facility will be in compliance with regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competencies mentioned above by 09/07/2023 to ensithe deficient Tag 0657 will not reoccur.	jew gate r for	

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	included that the resid ongoing with mean A Nutrition Dietary no AM, included that the trend Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1 June Corder 26.4(c) was iden suggested a Ex.Order 2 and Ex.Order 26.4(c) day and Nurse Practin medications for possi medically appropriate A Nutrition Dietary no AM, included that the pounds that suggeste month and Ex.Order resident's medication due to Ex.Order 20.4(0)(1) Therapy had Ex.Ord resident's medication due to Ex.Order 20.4(0)(1) A review of the individe plan (ICCP) included 12/7/21, that the reside Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	(1) ) three ler 26.4(b)(1) ) three the dated 5/25/23 at 8:40 AM, dent continued to show dication adjustments. the dated 6/13/25 at 10:40 resident $1000000000000000000000000000000000000$	F	657			
	Upon further review of	of the ICCP, it did not include					

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) interventions, includir On 7/24/23 at 10:48 A the Registered Dietitia they were responsible When asked how nut into the place, the RE plan was updated, and through communication how often the care pla RD confirmed that the updated to reflect any Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #67's care pr reflect Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #67's care pr reflect Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) the Acting Director of confirmed that Reside a comprehensive per since it did not include with the correspondin On 7/26/23 at 1:17 PI Nurse #1, in the prese Nursing Home Admin Registered Nurse #2, Educator, and survey Resident #67's care p comprehensive, since	an condition regarding the and corresponding g.corder264(0)(1) AM, the surveyor interviewed an (RD) who confirmed that e for updating the care plan. ritional interventions are put 0 responded that the care and nursing would be advised on. The surveyor inquired an should be updated. The e care plan should be y changes, including D. The RD reported the olan had been updated to but confirmed that it was veyor brought it to the AM, the surveyor interviewed Nursing (ADON) who ent #59's care plan was not sonal care plan for nutrition e the trending corder264(0)(1) ag dates and the correct corder M, Regional Registered ence of the Licensed istrator (LNHA), Regional Executive Director, Staff team, confirmed that olan was not up to date and corder264(0)(1) should have ing trending corder264(0)(1) and	F	657			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES           STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES           AND PLAN OF CORRECTION           (X1)           PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA           IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	PLE	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND FLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDI	NG _			C
		315183	B. WING				28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Resident #45 lying in that he/she depended <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> The surveyor reviewe Resident #45. A review of the Admiss reflected the resident included <b>Ex.Order 2</b> A review of the admiss Assessment dated 11 resident was <b>Ex.Ord</b> A review of the reside of out of 15, which cognition <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> . Included the resident <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> . A review of the reside MDS dated 4/30/23, if occasionally <b>Ex.Order</b> A review of the reside record for the month of resident was <b>Ex.Order</b>	AM, the surveyor observed bed. The resident stated a on staff to $1000000000000000000000000000000000000$	F	557			
	Review of the residen comprehensive care	t's individualized blan (ICCP) included a focus					

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· <i>`</i>		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	нит					
	CADBORT OF CHERRY				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page area last revised 11/2 <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(</b> interventions that incl ex.order 26.4(b)() to nurse On 7/25/23 at 10:25 A CNA #2 who stated R CNA #2 who stated R CNA #2 further called for assistance of called for assistance of contraction CNA #2 further called for assistance of contraction CNA #2 further called for assistance of contraction CNA #2 further called for assistance of contraction contraction contraction CNA #2 further called for assistance of contraction contrel contraction contraction cont	A 24 4/22, the resident was 1) with uded to report episodes of AM, the surveyor interviewed tesident #45 was <sup>sxorder 26.4(0)(1)</sup> For stated that the resident when he/she needed to be M, the surveyor interviewed (RN) who stated Resident 26.4(b)(1) at r stated the resident was 1) and called for the needed to be <sup>sxorder 26.4(0)(1)</sup> M, the surveyor interviewed (UM/LPN) who stated Order 26.4(b)(1) The d that resident's care plans e resident's admission to d "any time there is a need M/LPN explained that the		657	DEFICIENCY)		
	or quarterly MDS ass	essments. The AMDSC ch department knew which					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	care plans were due to based on that calenda that a resident's care soon as there was a condition, however, if revised during the new resident was due for a AMDSC stated that the was to guide the staff resident and she verifiplan should have bee resident's EX.Order 26. On 7/26/23 at 12:04 F the ADON who stated were initiated on adm revised any time there resident's condition. care plan should be re review, however, if the condition, it should be The ADON stated the was it, "tells providers of that resident." The Resident #45's care p revised when the resi being Ex.Order 26. A review the facility pr and Interventions" po	to be reviewed and revised ar. The AMDSC explained plan should be revised as change in the resident's it is missed, it should be xt quarterly review when the an MDS assessment. The he importance of a care plan on how to care for the fied that Resident #45's care in revised to reflect the 4(D)(1) PM, the surveyor interviewed that resident care plans ission, and should be e was a change in the The ADON further stated the evised during the quarterly ere was a change in a revised within 24 hours. importance of a care plan s and staff how to take care a ADON then verified that blan should have been dent had a change from 4(D)(1) rovided "Weight Assessment licy that was last reviewed if a weight loss meets the it, the Dietitian should	F	657	7		
	interventions will cons medical diagnosis; [A status; medications; p	DS is necessary; care plan sider: severity of change; ctivities of Daily Living] osychological status; family ences; and input from direct					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 96

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES							M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT O	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 1 <b>28/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	ни і		2	2150 ROUTE 38			
				0	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 657	care givers A review the facility prolicy that was last re- includedinclude suc- such as [Activities of I tears, risk for skin bre- behaviors, pacemake psychotropic medicati care plan related to th diagnosisthe interdi within 21 days of adm change of condition o develop the comprehe plan of care for each goal, approach or targ resolved, it is indicate care and interventions Care Plan (example a braces, restraints, der Review of the facility's and Care Conference 7/03/23, includedca renewal and revision of the resident assess team will meet within readmission, when a and annually to devel	rovided "Care Planning" viewed July 2017, th initial needs/problems Daily Living], falls, skin akdown, nutritional status, r, anticoagulants, ion use, etcetera. Include a ne resident's primary sciplinary team will meet hission, readmission, when a ccurs, and annually to ensive, resident centered residentwhen the problem, get date is change or d on the care planresident is must be carried out per the adaptive equipment, such as neures, hearing aids) is Care Planning Process is policy, dated revised re plan development, will be based on the results smentthe interdisciplinary 21 days of admission, change of condition occurs op the comprehensive,	F	657				
F 658 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Services Provided Me CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Compre		F	658	3		9/7/23	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 96

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES							MAPPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES					). 0938-0391	
	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDI	NG _				
		315183	B. WING				C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	077	28/2023	
	CONDER OR GOIT EIER							
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	х	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		COMPLETION DATE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
		07	_					
F 658	Continued From page		F	658				
		mprehensive care plan,						
	must- (i) Meet professional s	standarda of quality						
		is not met as evidenced						
	by:	is not met as evidenced						
		n, interview, and review of			Tag 0658			
		ments, it was determined			Element One Corrective Actions			
	that the facility failed	a.) to clarify a physician's			#1 Resident #66			
	order from 10/2/21 un				Resident #66 was immediately			
		Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)			assessment by <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> . Nursing s	staff		
		by the physician; c.)			was immediatley educated on			
	administer Ex. Order 26.4(b)				documenting compliance regarding the			
	physician's order; and Modication Administre	ation Record and Treatment			Treatment Administration Record (TAR	.).		
	Administration Record				#2 Resident #65			
	accordance with profe				The facility immediately called to clarify	/		
		nt practice was identified for			the order with the physician for Reside			
	4 of 25 residents revie				#65. The physician approved and			
	standards of practice	(Resident #62, #65, #66,			updated the order to reflect <sup>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup>			
	and #79).							
	<b></b>				. The nurse that did not prop			
		e was evidenced by the			clarify the order was re-educated that i			
	following:				the facility does not have a dosage ord they have to reach out to the physician			
	Reference: New Jerse	ey Statutes Annotated, Title			clarity.	101		
	45. Chapter 11. Nursi	-						
		tate of New Jersey states:			#3 Resident #66 & #4 Resident #79			
	"The practice of nursi	ng as a registered			The facility immediatley notified the			
		defined as diagnosing and			resident's physician and responsible pa	arty		
		nses to actual and potential			regarding the gaps in the Medication			
		al health problems, through			Administration Record (MAR) for Resid			
		e-finding, health teaching,			#62 and Resident #79. Nursing staff w	as		
	health counseling, an	a provision of care rative of life and wellbeing,			immediatley educated on compliance when documenting on the Medication			
		al regimens as prescribed by			Administration Record (MAR).			
	a licensed or otherwis							
	physician or dentist."	J,						
					Element Two Identification of at Risk			
	Reference: New Jerse	ey Statutes Annotated, Title			Residents			

Facility ID: NJ60409

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245402				С
		315183	B. WING			7/28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 28	F 6	58		
	45, Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the S "The practice of nursi nurse is defined as per responsibilities within case-finding; reinforce teaching program three counseling and provis restorative care, under registered nurse or lic authorized physician 1. On 7/24/23 at 11:4 Resident #66 sitting us interviewed the reside facility's nursing staff for a couple days not give specifics dat remained on) and did causing him/her to have the supposed to wear the indicated that he/she exorer 254(00) applied in night. The resident s history of <b>Ex.Order</b>	ing Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ing as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of ing the patient and family ough health teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist." 7 AM, the surveyor observed up in bed. The surveyor ent who stated that the left <b>Scotter 264(0)(1)</b> on his/her is the week of 7/17/23 (could es that the <b>Scotter 264(0)(1)</b> I not take them off at night ave <b>Scotter 264(0)(1)</b> on their <b>Scotter 264(0)(1)</b> and the resident was supposed to have the the morning and removed at tated that he/she had a <b>26.4(b)(1)</b>		<ul> <li>#1 Resident #66 <ul> <li>All Residents that are at risk treatments have the potential affected by this practice. The reviewed all current Treatme Administration Record (TAR) 100 percent compliance. No noted upon review</li> <li>#2 Resident #65 <ul> <li>All Residents that are at risk supplemented dosages have to be affected by this practice review was conducted to ensemedicaiton orders matched with provided to the residents. No noted upon review</li> </ul> </li> <li>#3 Resident #66 &amp; #4 Reside All Residents that are at risk medications have the potent affected by this practice. Fa was conducted to ensure all Medication Administration Reto assure 100 percent comple deficiencies note upon review</li> </ul></li></ul>	I to be e facility nt ) to assure deficiencies for receiving e the potential e. Facility sure all what is being o deficiencies ent #79 for receiving ial to be cility review current ecord (MAR) iance. No <i>N</i> .	
	he/she told the nursir needed to be remove that it was their job to going to remind them	eyor asked the resident if ng staff that the <sup>scorder264(b)(1)</sup> ed at night, and they stated b know, so he/she was not c. The surveyor asked the orted the incident to the		The facility "Medication Administration/Dispostion" p reviewed which addresses a measures to assure proper documentation. Nursing star re-educated regarding the po	ppropriate ff were	
	administration, and th surveyor with any nai that he/she told. The	ney could not provide the mes of the administration resident then stated that urse (LPN #1) was aware of		staff were re-educated treatr be administered in a accurat the nurse is to document by the electronic medical record	nents are to e manner and initialing on	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 96

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH A CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
	315183	B. WING		07/28/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
<ul> <li>with more details.</li> <li>The surveyor review Resident #66.</li> <li>The Admission Records summary) reflected to the facility in EX.Order which included EX.Order which included EX.Order 26.4 (MDS), an 6/27/23, reflected that interview for metal store of 15, which indicate further review indicate further review indicate further review indicate further review of the Treat (TAR) for July 2023, dated 9/22/22, for morning (AM) and rediagnoses of XOrder 20, revealed there were order on 7/9/23, 7/16 included no nurses stores was no nurse's signatures on the TA were removed A further review of the treat (A further review of the treat (A review of the trea</li></ul>	could provide the surveyor ed the medical record for rd face sheet (an admission he resident was admitted to 26.4(b)(1) with the diagnoses order 26.4(b)(1) recent quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated at the resident had a brief ratus (BIMS) score of out d correct 26.4(b)(1) cognition. A ted that the resident required (1) with activities of ment Administration Record included a physician's order correct content review blanks for the corresponding b/23, and 7/19/23 that ignatures. On 7/9/23, there ature on the TAR that erzoetion were applied. On there were no nurses' R that indicated that the corresponding at the text of the corresponding for the corresponding for the corresponding for the text of text of the text of the text of te	F 65	<ul> <li>#2 Resident #65 <ul> <li>The facility "Medication</li> <li>Administration/Dispostion" policy was reviewed which addresses the written physicians oder. Nursing staff were re-educated regarding the policy. Nursistaff were re-educated on medications being administered in accordance with written physician's order.</li> <li>#3 Resident #66 &amp; #4 Resident #79 <ul> <li>The facility "Medication</li> <li>Administration/Dispostion" policy was reviewed which addresses appropriate measures to assure proper documentation. Nursing staff were re-educated regarding the policy. Nursistaff were re-educated regarding the policy. Nursistaff were re-educated medications are be administered in a accurate manner the nurse is to document by initialing of the electronic medical record.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Element Four Quality Assurance #1 Resident #66 <ul> <li>The Unit Managers or Designee will conduct daily audits per shift to assure 100 percent compliance on the Treatm Administration Record (TAR) for every shift from the prior day for one week a then weekly for three months to assure treatments were provided. Results will provided to the Director of Nursing (DO who will review the findings and provid direction as appropriate. The Director Nursing (DON) will report the findings and provided to the Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings and provided to the Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings and provided to the Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings and provided to the Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings and provided to the Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings and provided to the monthly QAPI meeting for further action as required.</li> </ul> </li> </ul></li></ul>	inthe sing e to and on e to and on e all l be DN) le of in

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			C 28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	011	20/2023
-				150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The physician's order physician's order was On 7/24/23 at 11:54 A LPN #1 who stated th through Agency staffir the facility for approxi was very familiar with revealed that there has came in during the mo the resident's ************************************	(1) " and a <b>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</b> er schedule". did not specify what a it should be "put in". The unclear. Why the surveyor interviewed at she had been employed ing and had been coming to mately one year, and she Resident # 66. LPN #1 ad been occasions when she orning hours, and found that what <b>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</b> She stated that it did not ut occasionally occurred. 7/20/23, she had observed the <b>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</b> She stated that it did not ut occasionally occurred. 7/20/23, she had observed the <b>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</b> She stated that it did not ut occasionally occurred. 7/20/23, she had observed the <b>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</b> She stated that it did not ut occasionally occurred. 7/20/23, she had observed the <b>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</b> She stated that the so she put in a <b>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</b> She morning of the 7/20/23, the the so she put in a <b>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</b> She morning of the 7/20/23, the the <b>ExOrder</b>	F 658	Facility Educator will be responsible f maintaining education on proper TAR completion and the Director of Nursin (DON) for the correction of deficiency #2 Resident #65 The Unit Managers or Deisgnee will conduct daily random audits per shift assure medicaition that is being provi to that resident matches exactly to the physician order for one week and the weekly for three months to assure medication being provide matches the physician orders. Results will be provide to the Director of Nursing (DON) who review the findings and provide direct as appropriate. The Director of Nursi (DON) will report the findings in aggre at the monthly QAPI meeting for furth action as required. Facility Educator will be responsible f maintaining education on Physician Orders and the Director of Nursing (D for the correction of deficiency #3 Resident #66 & #4 Resident #79 The Unit Managers or Designee will conduct daily audits per shift to assur 100 percent compliance on the Medication Adminstration Record (M/ log for every shift from the prior day fo one week and then weekly for three months to assure proper placement of floor mats. Results will be provided to Director of Nursing (DON) who will re the findings and provide direction as concreated.	g to ded e n e vided will ion ng egate er or ON) e AR) or of the	
		yor in the presence of LPN ent's July 2023 TAR, and		- , ,	V 1 U VV	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 96

	OF DEFIC ENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI II T D	LE CONSTRUCTION	עם (גא)	NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· ,		. ,	MPLETED
					С	
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP CODE	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 658	Continued From pag	e 31	F 65	8		
		ned LPN #1 regarding the	1 00	(DON) will report the fin	dings in aggregate	
	blanks in the signatu	re section of the TAR. LPN		at the monthly QAPI me	0 00 0	
		d not know why there were		action as required.		
		<sup>.</sup> 7/9/23, 7/16/23 and 7/19/23, d find out. LPN #1 then		Facility Educator will be	responsible for	
	-	le minutes and stated that		maintaining education of	•	
	•	Regional Registered Nurse		completion and the Dire		
	( ) 0 0	he blank areas on the		(DON) for the correctior	n of deficiency	
		he TAR, and that RRN #1				
		lank in the signature section		The facility will be in eas	malianaa with	
		at the nurse did not sign the mpleted the treatment as		The facility will be in con regard to this deficiency		
	ordered by the physic	•		corrective actions and c mentioned above by 09	competencies	
	The surveyor reviewe	ed the NP's Clinical Note		the deficient Tag 0658 v		
		37 AM, which indicated that				
		1) The ND decumented that				
	the <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1</sup> / <sub>4</sub>	1). The NP documented that y <sup>exorgenzos(0)(</sup> looked like				
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) with	<sup>4(b)(1)</sup> on top, no signs of				
	<sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> and local ca	ire was ordered.				
	0 7/04/00 14040					
		PM, the surveyor interviewed he had worked at facility				
		ing and was familiar with				
		⋬ ⋬ ⋬ ⋬ ⋬ 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4				
	•	evening shift on 7/22/23 and				
		LPN #2 stated that she went				
		on day shift 7/22/23, and r that he/she did not get				
	his/her Ex.Order 2					
	because he/she had	«.Order 26.4(b)(1 on his/her				
		explain that the resident told				
		the <sup>Excorder 26.4(b)(1)</sup> intact to				
		ple days without taking them at she did not report what the				
		ause the resident indicated				
	that the issue was be					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING				28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	On 7/24/23 12:30 PM Certified Nursing Assist that she had been em- since May. She state "maybe twice" since of #66 still had <sup>Exoremarked</sup> she came in. She state never left on days in a she would let the nurse happened. She conti- resident recently expre- left on ov- when she came in on were still on the resid she reported the resid	, the surveyor interviewed istant (CNA #1) who stated uployed on the day shift of that she had observed employment that Resident on in the morning when the that the correction were a row. She explained that se know when this nued to add that the ressed concerns that the ressed concerns that the correction of 7/19/23, because 7/20/23, the correction of the nurse. T/20/23, the correction of the nurse. T/20/23, which indicated of the the correction of the nurse of	F	658			

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 658	Continued From page On 7/25/23 at 9:44 At Unit Manager/LPN (U Resident #66 was particular regarding h the resident required staff member and had She cont resident had <b>Ex.Ord</b> UM/L Resident #66 had a p Sh nurse performed a tre TAR to indicate that th performed. She revea was blank, then it indi was not performed. So nurse obtained a physishould include specifi frequency, indications #1 confirmed that the Resident #66 was not 7/9/23, 7/16/23, and 7 the treatment was not At this time, the surver reviewed the treatment UM/LPN #1 confirmed	A 33 M, the surveyor interviewed M/LPN #1) who stated that Drder 26.4(b)(1) and was very is/her care. She stated that EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) of one EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) The stated that the EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) PN #1 continued to add that hysician's order for Exated that when the stated that if the signature slot cated that the treatment She also stated that when a sician's order the order, they c directions including times, s, and diagnoses. UM/LPN treatment order for t signed out on the TAR on 7/19/23, which indicated that t completed as ordered. Exampleted as orderes, and d that the treatment		658		Ϋ́E	DATE
	She also confirmed th Ex.Order 26.4(b)(	at the treatment physician's 1) pomplete order. UM/LPN #1					

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT O	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				2	150 ROUTE 38			
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(NE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION		
F 658	Continued From page	34	F	658				
		AM, the surveyor interviewed						
		at she worked day shift on that Resident #66 still had						
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) to							
		tated that the <sup>Ex.Order 25.4()</sup> should						
		he night before, and when						
	she Ex.Order 26.4(							
		nued to explain that the						
	resident had Ex.Ord	er 26.4(b)(1) on and						
	off. LPN #3 stated the	e resident's Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)						
		but had						
		She confirmed that when a						
		TAR, then it meant that the ne. LPN #3 also confirmed						
	that the treatment phy							
		Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)						
		" was an incomplete						
	order, and should be	more specific. LPN #3 also						
		atment order in the TAR						
	dated 10/2/21, which	indicated <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup>						
		per schedule"						
	was an incomplete or	der.						
		M, the surveyor interviewed						
	the Acting Director of							
	confirmed that if a nul	-						
	•	TAR, then it meant that the the treatment. The ADON						
		build always document on						
		hether a treatment was						
		ADON also confirmed that						
	· ·	dated 10/2/21, that indicated						
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(							
		te order, and should be						
	more specific. She al							
	treatment physician's	order in the TAR dated						
		ted Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)						
	p	er schedule" was an						

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING				C /28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	incomplete order. The physician's orders ner- correction. On 7/26/23 at 1:19 Pf the facility's RRN #1 v signature section slot indicated that the treat "You would not be ab done or not." On 7/26/23 at 1:33 Pf Home Administrator ( the presence of the si- stated that "if it was n done" regarding signa Administration Record On 7/27/23 at 9:32 Af the presence of the L Educator/LPN, RRN # confirmed the blanks stated that the facility treatment physician's resident's stated the treatment have been clarified by orders were given.	ADON confirmed both eded clarification and M, the surveyor interviewed who stated that if the s in the TAR were blank, it attment was not performed, le to tell if the treatment was M, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) was interviewed in urvey team, and the LNHA ot documented, it was not ature slots on the Medication d (MAR) and TAR. M, the Executive Director in NHA, ADON, Staff #2, and survey team in the July 2023 TAR, and clarified the incomplete orders which were for the The Executive Director ent physician's orders should y the nurse at the time the B AM, the surveyor observed administer medications to rveyor observed LPN #4 <b>(()(1)</b> edication cup. At that time, PN #4 to review the ation Record (MAR). The icician's order (PO) dated	F	658			

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREMIER	PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL				2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Ex.Order 26.4(b)( LPN #4 and the surve the bottle of xorder 26.4(b) tablet of Ex.Order 2 acknowledged that sh physician to clarify the The surveyor reviewe Resident #65. A review of the Admis admission summary) admitted to the facility diagnoses which inclu A review of the Order PO dated 6/27/22, for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) On 7/21/23 at 9:01 Al accompanied by LPN Educator/LPN who co substitute Ex.Order Stated the nurse shou care physician to clar only had Ex.Order 2 On 7/27/23 at 9:32 Al the presence of the L Educator/LPN, RRN a confirmed nurses shou	<b>1</b> ) Evor reviewed the label on which indicated each <b>6.4(b)(1)</b> The LPN he should contacted the eabove order. Evorter 26.4(b)(1) The LPN he should contacted the eabove order. Evorter 26.4(b)(1) The LPN he should contacted the eabove order. Evorter 26.4(b)(1) with uded Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) The summary Report included a <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> day for M, the surveyor and the staff confirmed that LPN #4 cannot <b>26.4(b)(1)</b> The Staff Educator/LPN ud have called the primary ify the order if the facility <b>26.4(b)(1)</b> M, the Executive Director in NHA, ADON, Staff #2, and the survey team build administer medication if if the facility did not have	F	658	3			

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	T PLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				COMPLETED	
						(	C
		315183	B. WING			07/	28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL					150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	_	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	15	e 37	F	658			
	physician.						
	0.0						
		9 AM, the surveyor observed bed with the sheet covering					
		sident responded when					
	spoken to and said he						
	recovered their head	with the sheet.					
	The surveyor reviewe Resident #62.	ed the medical record of					
	admission summary) admitted to the facility	esion Record face sheet (an reflected that resident was / in <sup>Ex.order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> with uded Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)					
	A review of the July 2	023 Order Summary Report					
	included a physician's	s order (PO) dated 6/16/23,					
	for Ex.Order 26.4(	b)(1)					
	A review of the corres	sponding July 2023					
	Medication Administra	ation Record (MAR)					
	revealed blanks on 7/	10/23 at 9:00 PM for the					

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315183	B. WING			28/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	administration of the I A review of the July 2 included a PO dated ( A review of the corres revealed blanks on 7/ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). A review of the July 2 included a PO dated ( A review of the corres revealed blanks on 7/ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). A review of the July 2 included a PO dated ( A review of the July 2 included a PO dated ( A review of the July 2 included a PO dated ( A review of the corres revealed blanks on 7/ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1).	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) 023 Order Summary Report 5/16/2023, for sponding July 2023 MAR 10/23 at 9:00 PM for the 023 Order Summary Report 5/16/2023, for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) sponding July 2023 MAR 10/23 at 5:30 PM for the 023 Order Summary Report	F	658			

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C /28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0.1	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of the corres revealed blanks on 7/ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the July 2 included a PO dated Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the corres revealed blanks on 7/ 9:00 PM.	sponding July 2023 MAR (10/23 at 5:00 PM for the 2023 Order Summary Report 6/23/23, for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) times a day for (1)). sponding July 2023 MAR (10/23 at 5:00 PM and at	F	658			
	blanks on 7/7/23 at 5: 07/10/23 at 5:00 PM, at 5:00 PM, and 7/19/ storders/54(0) On 7/25/23 at 11:38 A the Registered Nurse resident. The RN sta orders were entered if record (EMR), that th the MAR. The RN sta expect to see blank s mean that the medica At this time, the surve	tion Record (TAR) revealed :00 PM, 7/9/23 at 9:00 AM, 7/14/23 at 9:00 AM, 7/16/23					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 96

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & ME					FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· ,		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	315183	B. WING _				28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HIL	PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL			0 ROUTE 38 ERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY M	EMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DIDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
UM/LPN #1 who stated to orders were entered into would show up on the M that the nurse signed the medication was given ar spot, that it meant an om and that she expected to note in the EMR. At this UM/LPN #1 reviewed Re physician's orders with th and TAR, and UM/LPN # blanks. The surveyor with the July Progress Notes acknowledged that she of notes that would have et be blank spaces on the I #1 stated, "If it is not sign On 7/25/23 at 1:04 PM, ' the Acting Director of Nut that when the nurse adm medications, that they si block on the MAR, and t drop-down box for the m reason the medication w stated that if a block was it meant that the medica administered, and that it the MAR correctly for ac medications the resident On 07/25/23 at 1:45 PM	and TAR, and the RN (s. I, the surveyor interviewed that once the physician's to the EMR, that the order MAR. UM/LPN #1 stated e MAR each time a nd if there was a blank mission of a medication o see a follow up progress s time, the surveyor with esident #62's July 2023 the corresponding MAR #1 acknowledged the rith UM/LPN #1 reviewed s, and UM/LPN #1 did not see any progress explained why there would MAR and TAR. UM/LPN gned, it is not given." the surveyor interviewed ursing (ADON) who stated ministered the igned their initials in the that there would be a nurse to document the vas not given. The ADON s empty on the MAR, that ation was not t was important to fill out ccountability of what tt received. I, the surveyors met with who were made aware of	F	558				

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C / <b>28/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
PREMIER	REMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL				2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	On 7/26/23 at 1:33 PI presence of the surve interviewed the LNHA MAR and TAR, initials medication was admin stated, "if it was not d happen," and that all should have been fille 4. On 7/19/23 at 11:30 Resident #79 seated common area. The re quiet and wore a xord The surveyor reviewe Resident #79. A review of the Admis admission summary) was admitted to the fa diagnoses which inclu A review of the July 2 with start date 6/28/20 The MAR at 9:00 PM. A review of the July 2 with start date 6/28/20 The MAR at 9:00 PM.	M, the surveyor in the ey and Administration teams, A who stated that on the s in the blocks meant that a nistered. The LNHA further focumented, it didn't of the blocks on the MAR ed in. 6 AM, the surveyor observed	F	658	3		

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL					2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Report included a PC <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)</b> A review of the corress revealed blanks on 7/ corder 26.4(b) A review of the July 2 with start date 6/28/20 MAR at 5:00 PM. A review of the July 2 with start date 4/12/20 The MAR revealed blanks A review of the July 2 with start date 6/22/20 MAR revealed blanks On 7/25/23 at 11:38 A the RN who cared for stated that once the p entered into the elect that the order would s RN stated that she wy spots because that wy medication was not a	anks on 7/10/23 at 9:00 PM. 2023 MAR revealed a PO 2023 MAR revealed a PO 2	F	658				

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL					150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	July 2023 physician's corresponding MAR a the blanks. On 7/25/23 at 12:26 F UM/LPN #1 who state orders were entered i would show up on the that the nurse signed medication was given spot, that it meant an and that she expected note in the EMR. At t UM/LPN #1 reviewed physician's orders wit and UM/LPN #1 reviewed physician's orders wit and UM/LPN #1 ackn surveyor with UM/LPN Progress Notes, and that she did not see a would have explained spaces on the MAR. not signed, it is not gi On 7/25/23 at 1:04 PI the ADON who stated administered the medi initials in the block on would be a drop-down document the reason given. The ADON state accountability of what received. On 7/25/23 at 1:45 PI	orders with the and the RN acknowledged PM, the surveyor interviewed ed that once the physician's nto the EMR, that the order e MAR. UM/LPN #1 stated the MAR each time a a, and if there was a blank omission of a medication, d to see a follow up progress this time, the surveyor with Resident #79's July 2023 th the corresponding MAR owledged the blanks. The N #1 reviewed the July UM/LPN #1 acknowledged any progress notes that d why there would be blank UM/LPN #1 stated, "If it is ven." M, the surveyor interviewed d that when the nurse lications, that they put their the MAR, and that there in box for the nurse to the medication was not ated that if a block was	F	658				
	resident's blanks on t							

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			;	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDEMED				:	2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	CEFIX         (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL         PREFIX         (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT           TAG         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)         TAG         CROSS-REFERENCED TO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	Continued From page	≥ 44	F	658	3		
	On 7/26/23 at 1:33 PM presence of the surve interviewed the LNHA MAR, initials in the blo medication was admin stated, "if it was not d happen," and that all should have been fille A review of the facility Administration/Dispos 7/1/23 included Medi administered in accorr physician's order and administering the medi label three times to vere medication, right dosa method of administration method of administration A review of the facility Administration Treatm October 2017, include administered in a safe nurse would document the electronic medication A review of the facility Orders, Verbal and Te 7/1/23, included the p physician orders for c residents as required lawtreatment orderes treatment ordered and Unclear or incomplete	M, the surveyor in the ey and Administration teams A who stated that on the ocks meant that a nistered. The LNHA further locumented, it didn't of the blocks on the MAR ed in. 's "Medication sition" policy dated revised dications must be 'dance with the written nd the individual dications must check the erify the right resident, right age, right time and right tion before giving the '/ provided "Medication hent Guidelines" policy dated edtreatments would be e and accurate manner the nt was done by initialing on I record / provided "Physician elephone" policy dated policy intent was to secure care and services for by state and federal s will include specific					
		the facility would confirm orders based on facility					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315183	B. WING				28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	guidelines when mon due to be renewed.	thly orders and recaps are	F	658			
	7/1/23, revealed Proc be administered in ac physician order(s), ind frameif a drug is wit time other than the so administering the med the corresponding con the medication was m not administering; the medication must initia appropriate line after before administering to or indicated for a med administering the med resident's medical red the medication was a	sition," last date revised eduremedications must cordance with the written cluding any required time hheld, refused, or given at a sheduled time, the individual dication shall initial and use de on the EMAR to indicate of given and the reason for individual administering the all the resident's MAR on the giving each medication and the next ones; as required					
F 684 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of ca Quality of care is a fur applies to all treatment facility residents. Base assessment of a resident that residents receive accordance with profe practice, the comprehe care plan, and the resident	are ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in essional standards of uensive person-centered	F	684			9/7/23

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 96

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 11/20/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C /28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 07	20,2020
				2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	pertinent facility documents that the facility failed to accurate <b>Ex.Order 2</b> and b.) develop individualized compresent interventions for a resent identified for 1 of 3 resent (Resider by the following: On 7/18/23 at 11:02 A	n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to a.) perform complete and <b>26.4(b)(1)</b> op and implement an thensive care plan with ident's <sup>ExOrder 26.4(b)(1)</sup> This deficient practice was sidents reviewed for <sup>EXORD 201</sup> int #80) and was evidenced	F 68		25:4(b)(1) esident Care (4(b)(1) and er the (6/23 ce of hy <sup>600ref</sup> esident	
	he area, but The surveyor reviewe Resident #80. A review of the Admis admission summary) admitted to the facility diagnoses which inclu A review of the most r Data Set (MDS), an a 6/8/23, reflected that to interview for mental si of 15, which indicated A review of the most r	recent quarterly Minimum ssessment tool dated the resident had a brief tatus (BIMS) score of <b>sou</b> out		Element Two Identification of at R Residents All Residents with behaviors of an for having fa an accurate patient centered care All residents were assessed for an undocumented accurate assess were possible assessment. Nursing star re-educated regarding both policie	was ead to i. The bing a care ithin the e aff were	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED DMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	
				2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIAT CIENCY)	
F 684	diagnoses of Ex.Ord include Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the Certifit task report for July 20 Document new Tore a findings to the nurse, the CNAs did not doc Ex.Order 26.4(b)( A review of the Week 7/24/23, the nurse ind Ex.Order 26.4(b)( A review of the indivic plan (ICCP) revised 5 area for X.Order 26.4(b) A review of the indivic plan (ICCP) revised 5 area for X.Order 26.4(b) A review of the indivic plan (ICCP) revised 5 area for X.Order 26.4(b) Mich included contin s as ord include the resident's EX.O bserve confirmed by the resident Don 7/19/23 at 12:54 F Resident Representa #80 who was visiting he/she did not visit of weekly for about a mo came more regularly asked about the Tore and but the Tore and but the Tore and the server when asked if this wa	er 26.4(b)(1) The note did not ed Nurse Aide (CNA) daily 23, for Construction: treas identified, report all from 7/14/23 until 7/26/23, ument the resident had any 1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2	Fé	<ul> <li>interdisciplinary team wweekly to discuss all ne from the prior week to depossible trends. If tren noted the Individualized Care Plan will be update reflect this.</li> <li>Element Four Quality The Unit Managers or I weekly <b>Exorder 2010</b> to a residents have new united on their unit for then weekly for three metodes will be provided Nursing (DON) who will findings and provide dil appropriate. The Direct (DON) will report the first the monthly QAPI maction as required.</li> <li>Facility Educator will be maintaining education for Nursing (DON) for the deficiency</li> <li>The facility will be in corrective actions and mentioned above by 05 the deficient Tag 0684</li> </ul>	ew Exorder 264(9)(1) oberve any ods or Exorementation is a d Comprehensive ted immediately t Assurance Designee will aud assure if any documented exore r one week and nonths to assure documented. d to the Director of ll review the rection as ctor of Nursing ndings in aggrega teeting for further e responsible for for staff on ies and the Direct pompliance with cy, and the competencies 9/07/2023 to ensu	are e o dit all of ate tor

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	ì í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>.                                    </u>	
DDEMIED				2	2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES           PREFIX         (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL           TAG         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)			D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page unsure.	e 48	F	684			
	the resident in bed, st resident's lunch tray.	PM, the surveyor observed taff had just brought in the The surveyor observed the t's <sup>scorder 26:4(0)(1)</sup> had begun to pproximately <sup>(cx.order 26:4(0)(1)</sup>					
	the resident in bed wi which appeared to be observation. The sur resident about their weeks now, and again The resi	the same as the previous veyor again asked the order 26.4(b)(1), and the der 26.4(1) had been there a few n stated he/she <sup>scorder 26.4(b)(1)</sup> ident further stated neither es asked him/her about the					
	the resident's Certifier assigned for the day w and dressed the resid hair and had performe stated part of washing Ex.Order 26.4(b)(	who stated she had washed lent that day, brushed their ed mouth care. The CNA g a resident's body was to 1) The CNA stated she had rder 26.4(b)(1) on the					
	the resident's Registe the resident had a his	PM, the surveyor interviewed ered Nurse (RN) who stated tory of <sup>sxorder 25.4(b)(1)</sup> and had y. The RN stated the <sup>(0)(1)</sup> that he/she had a small					

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HILL		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	The RN stated the results with accordences and stated exhibited this <b>Ex.Ord</b> The RN stated nursin <b>Ex.Ord</b> The RN stated nursin <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> team had the resident's <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> team had the resident's <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> team had the resident's <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> team had checked the reside looked better today the <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> team had checked the reside looked better today the surveyor along will electronic medical recethere were no physicit treatment to the reside <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> eithere because the <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> eithere were no physicit treatment to the reside because the <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> eithere because the <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> eithere was visiting. On 7/24/23 at 12:59 F the RN entered the result ages. R resident had a history in the pate <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> to cover the continued to <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)</b>	rder 26.4(b)(1)         sident had been diagnosed to the nurse that he/she had the seen putting a but the resident kept         g had been putting a but the resident kept         The RN then stated the deen notified to evaluate out two weeks ago. The RN raluation had been done by         The RN further stated he dent's for the resident, ian it had last week. When ith the RN reviewed the cord (EMR) for the resident, ian's orders (PO) for a tent's for the resident the cord (EMR) for the resident eresident had been for the resident had been for the resident is the/she had brought in the for the resident the resident practical Nurse is when a resident was y, there was a for the resident is the nurse assessed for	F	684			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
DDEMIED					2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	checked for corrections of the constraints of the constraint of the constraint of the constraints of the constraint of the constraints of the constraint	Actualing and notified the nurse if gularity. The UM/LPN efformed a weekly correction ompleted on the resident's array was identified, the would be generated to and the family and the otified. The UM/LPN stated tained if needed, the correction otified if needed, the correction out after she had been made family and physician were or treatment were obtained; earn had been contacted to M, the surveyor interviewed ad Nurse/Wound Nurse nurses should do correction d the CNAs when providing based to report any new correction the resident's room to s correction M, the surveyor and the red the resident's room to s correction the RN/WN stated she or nursing that the resident <b>4(D)(1)</b> . The RN/WN stated e CNA should have	F	68			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 11/20/2023 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315183	B. WING		0	C 7/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES           PREFIX         (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL           TAG         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)			D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	change. The RN/WN was <b>EX.Order 26.4(b)</b> ( then there should be with interventions put On 7/25/23 at 1:37 PI re-interviewed the res acknowledged both h have recognized the res include the <b>EXECUTE</b> on the resident's care plans include the <b>EXECUTE</b> on the resident's <b>EXECUTE</b> on that they had "dropped time putting out fires." On 7/25/23 at 1:42 PI re-interviewed the UM plan was a "bible" for everything you needed resident and the goals resident. The UM/LP resident's care plans for the current <b>EXECUTE</b> well as the resident's <b>O</b> n 7/25/23 at 1:55 PI the Acting Director of nurses were required weekly and the CNA care. The ADON stat alteration, they needed and the physician was obtained if necessary to be updated to inclu ADON confirmed the	stated that if the resident a causing <sup>x.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> a care plan for that <sup>s.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> in place. W, the surveyor sident's RN who imself and the CNA should resident's <sup>x.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> urther acknowledged the hould have been updated to the resident's <sup>x.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> , d the ball and spent a lot of ' M, the surveyor MLPN who stated a care the resident, it included the the the verse set for the s that were set for the N acknowledged the hould have been updated on the resident's <sup>x.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup>	F 684			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	/ APPROVED
	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l`´´				PLETED
				-			C
		315183	B. WING _			07/	28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38		
					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D PREFIX	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
			-				
F 684	Continued From page	52	E	684			
1 001		the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1).		004			
		ey team met with the facility					
		included the ADON who					
		D <mark>)(1)</mark> should have been s the <mark>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</mark> , and					
		have been updated to reflect					
		ident's <sup>exorder</sup> as well as the					
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) the resident had been						
		er, the resident's primary					
		d, and new orders were					
	obtained to cleanse the						
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(	and the care plan had					
	been updated for Ex.Orde	$\frac{1}{126.4(b)(1)}$ and $\frac{1}{126.4(b)}$					
	A						
	A review of the facility	d Staff" policy dated and					
	reviewed 4/2023, incl						
	complete a weekly	observation of					
		ration includes a head-to-toe					
	visualization of the re-	sident's					
	A review of the facility	's "Care Planning" policy					
		2017, included thatthe					
		comprehensive, resident					
	· ·	r each resident based e resident assessment					
	NJAC 8:39-27.1						
F 755		edures/Pharmacist/Records	F7	755			9/7/23
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(	(1)-(3)					
	§483.45 Pharmacy Se	ervices					
	The facility must prov	ide routine and emergency					
	drugs and biologicals	to its residents, or obtain					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	/ APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					). 0938-0391
	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
			A. BUILDI	NG_			C
		315183	B. WING				_ 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				2	2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL _SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	Х	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETION DATE
iAG					DEFICIENCY)		
F 755	Continued From page	e 53	F	755			
	them under an agree						
		ity may permit unlicensed					
	personnel to administ	8					
	permits, but only under a licensed nurse.	er the general supervision of					
	a licenseu nuise.						
	§483.45(a) Procedure	es. A facility must provide					
	- , ,	ces (including procedures					
		ate acquiring, receiving,					
		nistering of all drugs and					
	biologicals) to meet th	ne needs of each resident.					
	\$483,45(b) Service C	onsultation. The facility					
		n the services of a licensed					
	pharmacist who-						
	§483.45(b)(1) Provide	es consultation on all					
		on of pharmacy services in					
	the facility.						
	§483.45(b)(2) Establi	shes a system of records of					
		n of all controlled drugs in					
	sufficient detail to ena	able an accurate					
	reconciliation; and						
	8483 45(h)(3) Determ	nines that drug records are in					
		ount of all controlled drugs					
	is maintained and per						
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		n, interview, and review of			Tag 0755		
		ments, it was determined			Element One Corrective Actions	aad	
		to a.) properly dispose of a			The Facility Educator immediately open the medication cart and placed the	iea	
		ited during last standard			improperly disposed medication in the		
		e mediation was not left			drug buster and retrieved the		
	- ,	ent's bedside. This deficient			n the chamber that wa	IS	
	practice was identified	d for 1 of 4 residents			left at bedside for Resident #13's		
	reviewed during medi	cation pass observation			roommate. The agency nurse that did	not	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 96

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 11/20/202 MAPPROVE D. 0938-039
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			C / <b>28/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	нит		2150 ROUTE 38		
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 54	F 75	5		
	(Resident #13), and v following:	was evidenced by the		properly dispose of medication ensure medication was not lef unattended at resident's bedsi	ft ide was	
	medication pass observed practical Nu	M, the surveyor during ervation observed the urse (LPN) on Nelson-5		immediately sent home and ne works at the facility.		
		medication for administration ch included <sup>Excorder 26.4(b)(1)</sup>		Element Two Identification of Residents All Residents that are at risk for mediaation diagonal physician	or improper	
	proposition of the me	During the edications, the LPN dropped		medication disposal physician <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> have the be affected by this practice. A rooms were checked for	potential to	
	the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) medication cart. The	on the contaminated surveyor observed the LPN		at bedside and no discovered. All nurses were a	asked and	
	away into the garbag	. <sup>4(b)(1)</sup> , and throw them e receptacle attached to the LPN then finished preparing		how to properly dispose of me which no defiences were note		
	The LPN administere	entered the resident's room. ed the oral medications and ister on the <sup>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</sup>		Element Three Systemic Cha The facility "Drug Buster" polic reviewed which addresses pro	cy was	
	and poured in the <b>Ex</b> into the chamber. Th	.Order 26.4(b)(1) he resident was in the middle ast so the LPN stated to the		disposing of medication within by placing all medication into the buster container, invert and sw	the drug	
	resident she would w mediations until they			bottle twice and finally replacin Nursing staff were re-educate this policy. The facility update	ng the cap. d regarding	
	and p bedside table drawer	placed it in the resident's		"Medication Administration/Dis policy to address never leavin medication unattended at the	sposition" g	
	Resident # 13's room	imate.		bedside. Nursing staff were regarding this policy.		
	the LPN who stated t controlled substance	and did not require disposal		Element Four Quality Assura The Facility Educator or Desig	gnee will	
	nurse as witness. W	al container with another hen the surveyor questioned ng of a medication in the		observe one nurse nurse per s they complete a med pass for and then weekly for three mor	one week	
	garbage receptacle, t	the LPN stated she		assure proper disposal of med	dication and	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 96

				PLE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,	G	· · · ·	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
						С
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 55	F 7	55		
	supposed someone of	could take the mediation out		unattended medication at I	oedside.	
	and consume it. The	surveyor then asked the		Results will be provided to	the Director of	
		we the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) that		Nursing (DON) who will re-	view the	
		in the bedside table and the		findings and provide direct		
		ay because the resident		appropriate. The Director	•	
		ne bed, and that she was		(DON) will report the findin		
	had not left the room.			at the monthly QAPI meeti	ng for further	
	Op 7/21/22  of  0.01  All	M, the surveyor interviewed		action as required.		
	the Staff Educator/LF	· •		Facility Educator will be read	sponsible for	
		e disposed of properly in the		maintaining education for s	•	
		ontainer which could be		handling medication and th		
	-	in the medication room. The		Nursing (DON) for the corr		
	Staff Educator/LPN s	tated there should also be a		deficiency		
	container on each me	ediation cart, and proceeded				
		on cart on the Nelson-5		The facility will be in comp		
		iced Resident #13's room		regard to this deficiency, a		
		g disposal container, and		corrective actions and corr		
	acknowledged the LF			mentioned above by 09/07		
	attached to the media	in the garbage receptacle		the deficient Tag 0755 will	not reoccur.	
		tated that a nurse should				
		cation in a Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1)				
		to attend another resident in				
	the same room; that I	eaving a Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) at				
	bedside was never ol	kay.				
	On 7/27/23 at 9:39 A	M, the Acting Director of				
		e presence of the Licensed				
	-	istrator (LNHA), Staff				
		nal Registered Nurse,				
	Executive Director, a	•				
		ety reasons, there should				
		left at a resident's bedside				
		uld be disposed of properly posal container and not in				
	the garbage. At this					
		le facility was previously				
		medication in the garbage				

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 96

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES							MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315183	B. WING _				C 28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755 F 759 SS=D	facility's last standard A review of the facility Administration/Dispos 7/1/23, includeddisp diversion and/or accid did not address leavin at a resident's bedsid A review of the facility policy dated last revie includedplace medic container, invert and s replace the cap A review of the facility <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(</b> last reviewed 3/2023, medications unattend NJAC 8:39-29.4(h) Free of Medication En CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensu	e drug buster during the survey. y provided "Medication position" policy dated revised position should prevent dental exposure The policy ing medications unattended e y provided "Drug Buster" ewed 6/2023, cation into the Drug Buster swish the bottle twice, y provided "Hand Held (1) " policy dated did not include leaving ed at the bedside. ror Rts 5 Prcnt or More n Errors.		755	DEFICIENCY)		9/7/23
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility docu that the facility failed the were administered with more. During the met	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to ensure all medications thout an error of 5% or dication observation on observed three (3) nurses			Tag 0759 Element One Corrective Actions The facility immediately called the physician for clarification on Excourse 254(0): for Resident #65 and th changed the order to Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1		

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 96

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI OMB NO	D: 11/20/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		COMF	E SURVEY PLETED C
		315183	B. WING			/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	There were 35 opport were observed which administration error ra- practice was identified (Resident #65) that w medications by 1 of 3 practice was evidence On 7/21/23 at 9:13 AP the Licensed Practica medications for Resid <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)</b> ( At this tim resident took their me applesauce and proce medications and place The LPN then procee room to administer the the surveyor asked th medications and step Upon returning to the the Medication Admin the LPN. The MAR re (PO) for <b>Ex.Order 2</b> surveyor asked the LP could be crushed, and delayed release table The LPN confirmed s	as to four (4) residents. unities, and three (3) errors calculated a medication ate of 8.5%. This deficient d for 1 of 4 residents ere administered nurses. The deficient ed as follows: M, the surveyor observed I Nurse (LPN) prepare lent #65 which included, 1) e, the LPN stated the dications crushed in eeded to crush the ed them into applesauce. ded to enter the resident's e medications. At this time, e LPN to hold the outside the resident's room. cart, the surveyor reviewed istration Record (MAR) with evealed a physician's order 6.4(b)(1) I The PN if these medications d the LPN stated no, ts should not be crushed.	F 759	Pharmacy was also made aware immediately and sent over the ne medication. The nurse was also immediately educated on crushir delayed release tablets. Element Two Identification of at Residents All Residents that have delayed tablets are at risk to be affected I practice. All residents with orders delayed release tablets were rev Nursing staff re-educated on pro medicaiton administration on pro delayed released medication. No defiences noted. Element Three Systemic Chang The facility "Medication Administration/Disposition" policy reviewed which address nursing access to a current drug handbo reference and updated to reflect release tablets should not be cru the physician should be reached on the order. Nursing staff were re-educated regarding the policy Element Four Quality Assuranc The Facility Educator or Designe observe one nurse per shift while complete a med pass for one we then weekly for three months to a proper administration of delyaed medications. Results will be prov the Director of Nursing (DON) wi review the findings and provide of as appropriate. The Director of I (DON) will report the findings in a	ew ng t Risk release by this s for viewed. oper oper oper o ge y was having ok for delayed ushed and l for clarity v. æ e will e they bek and assure released vided to ho will direction Nursing	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 96

	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315183	B. WING			C 7/28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERR	YHILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 759	Continued From pag	ge 58	F 75	9		
	went to the nurse's	AM, the LPN and surveyor station on Nelson-6 nursing cator/LPN confirmed that the		at the monthly QAPI meeting action as required.	for further	
	above medications of needed to call the reclarification.	could not be crushed, and she esident's physician for ved the medical record for		Facility Educator will be resp maintaining education for sta medicaton administration and of Nursing (DON) for the corr deficiency	aff on proper d the Director	
	admission summary admitted to the facili	ission Record face sheet (an ) reflected the resident was ty <sup>Ex.order 26.4(b)(1)</sup> , with cluded Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)		The facility will be in complia regard to this deficiency, and corrective actions and compo- mentioned above by 09/07/2 the deficient Tag 0759 will no	l the etencies 023 to ensure	
	A review of the Orde the following physici	er Summary Report included an's orders:				
	unless contraindicat	,Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) <sup>ed.</sup> for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)				
		forEx.Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	mes a A PO dated 7/11/23,	day. for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	times a	day.				
	the facility administration	AM, the survey team met with ation including the Acting (ADON) who acknowledged 26.4(b)(1) should				

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 11/20/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING _		C 07/28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (	CODE
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 759	Continued From page 6/2023, includednu current Drug Handbo medications if necess NJAC 8:39-11.2(b); 2	rses will have access to a ok for reference of sary	F 7	59	
F 761 SS=D	Drugs and biologicals	(1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals s used in the facility must be e with currently accepted s, and include the	F 7	61	9/7/23
		expiration date when f Drugs and Biologicals ordance with State and			
	Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of	lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized			
	locked, permanently a storage of controlled the Comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when t package drug distribu quantity stored is min be readily detected.	cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and nd other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ition systems in which the imal and a missing dose can			
	Based on observatio pertinent facility docu	n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to a.) properly label opened		Tag 0761 Element One Corrective The multidose medications	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 60 of 96

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	<u>VO. 0938-03</u>
	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ° ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	. ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		045400				С
		315183	B. WING			7/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	PROVIDER'S PLAN		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIO DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 60	F 76	51		
		ns, b.) ensure that out of	_	immediately discarded b	v the facility. The	
	date medications wer			facility immediately notifi		
	medication carts whe	ere other current in use		regarding the temperatur		
	medications were sto	red, and c.) maintain proper		medication refrigerators.	Maintenance	
	temperature ranges f	or the medication		review both refrigerators	and adjusted the	
	refrigerators. This de			internal temperature dial		
		edication carts and 2 of 2		both refrigerators reflected		
		ors on 2 of 2 nursing units		The nursing staff that did		
		n-6) and was evidenced by		discard the mutlidose me		
	the following:			immediately counseled a about properly dating an		
	1. On 7/25/23 at 11:4	7 AM the surveyor		opened multidose medic	•	
		-5 nursing unit medication		opened multidose medie		
		rt 3 & 4," in the presence of		Element Two Identificat	ion of at Risk	
		urse (LPN #1). There was		Residents		
		e insulin lispro pen that was		All Residents that are at	risk for receiving	
	not labeled with an op	pened date. The date on the		multidoese medications l		
	bag for the insulin lisp	oro pen was 6/1/23. There		to be affected by this pra	ctice. All	
		d multi-dose insulin lispro		medication carts were re	viewed for any	
		with an opened date of		non labeled medications		
		d about the two insulin pens,		date medications. No de	fiences noted.	
		as not sure how long the				
		fter opening and would give		Element Three Systemi		
	the insulin pens to the	e Unit Manager.		The facility "Insulin Pen" reviewed which addresse		
	0n 7/25/23 at 12:01 1	PM, the surveyor inspected		dating opened pens and		
	the Nelson-5 nursing			manufacturers recomme	-	
	-	& 2," in the presence of LPN		regarding the number of		
		ened multi-dose inhaler		before needing to be disc		
		was not labeled with an		facility "Inhalants and Ne		
		ate on the box for the inhaler		Medications" policy was		
		re were instructions on the		dating inhalers upon ope		
		l six weeks after opening.		proper time frame to disc		
	-	ed the inhaler was no longer		manufacturer. Nursing s		
	good and removed it	from the medication cart.		re-educated regarding th		
	0 0p 7/05/00 -+ 40 4	2 DM the our rever		facility "Medication Stora		
	2. On 7/25/23 at 12:1			reviewed which addresse		
		-6 nursing unit medication		temperatures for the med refridgerators ( 36-46 de		
	room in the presence	of the Registered Nurse			yrees r j.	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 96

BER: A. BUIL B. WIN FULL PRE TION) TA	EF 761	CTION ((	DMB NO. 0938-03           X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED           C           07/28/2023           E
S I FULL PRE TION) TA	F 761	38 ILL, NJ 08002 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	07/28/2023
EULL PRE TION) TA	EF 761	38 ILL, NJ 08002 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETIC
EULL PRE TION) TA	CHERRY H	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	COMPLETIC
EULL PRE TION) TA	F 761	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	COMPLETIC
	-		
rator,	Niumaina		
lripping onto N ) nurse or ture ected in the 1). there d one there d one f. F. e tor viewed nd or or 30 d that buld be viewed ctual for 28 s	these p re-educ consist temper Elemen The Un conduc the refr medica and/or assure week a assure temper free of medica the Dire review as appl (DON) at the r action a Facility maintai temper medica	entcy documenting the refrigerate ature log every morning. In Four Quality Assurance it Managers or Desginee will t daily rounds per shift and audit igerator temperature log and the tion carts for opened undated expired multidose medications to 100 percent compliance for one nd then weekly for three months all refridgerators are at optimal atures and all medication carts ar undated/expired multidose tions. Results will be provided to ector of Nursing (DON) who will the findings and provide direction ropriate. The Director of Nursing will report the findings in aggrega nonthly QAPI meeting for further as required. Educator will be responsible for ning education for staff on ature log / dating multidose tions and the Director of Nursing for the correction of deficiency cility will be in compliance with to this deficiency, and the ive actions and competencies ned above by 09/07/2023 to ensu	to re ite
	onto N ) nurse or ture ected in the 1). there id one nd the F. e tor viewed nd or or 30 d that ould be viewed ctual or 28	Iripping ontore-educ consist temperNtemper) nurseElemer The Unit tureorElemer The Unit conduct the refr medica assure 1).ectedand/or assure there assure d one1).week a assure there d onethere assure d oneassure temper free of medica temper d the torF.the Dire review tororF.ereview tororFacility medica the pre- (DON) at the r pould beviewed or 30 d thatThe fac regard correction s sviewed tor 28 scorrection mention the definition	Iripping ontore-educated on accurately and consistentcy documenting the refrigerator temperature log every morning.NElement Four Quality Assurance The Unit Managers or Desginee will conduct daily rounds per shift and audit the refrigerator temperature log and the medication carts for opened undated and/or expired multidose medications to assure 100 percent compliance for one to medications. Results will be provided to the Director of Nursing (DON) who will review the findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Director of Nursing (DON) will report the findings in aggrega at the monthly QAPI meeting for further action as required.viewed to are to

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	the refrigerator was o expected to move the refrigerator and notify further stated that me the correct temperatu On 7/26/23 at 12:04 F the Acting Director of that multi-dose medic with the opened date (pen/inhaler). The AD insulin pens were goo and inhalers were goo opening depending of ADON stated that all carts were responsibl medication cart for ou because expired medic effective. The ADON and inhaler should ha opened date on the a or box was misplaced been discarded when date. When asked at refrigerator temperatu what the proper temp stated that if the refrig nurse was expected to prevent the medicatio effectiveness. A review of the manuf provided by the facilit dated revised 4/2020 [insulin lispro] pen you even if it still has insu	e temperature range, but if ut of range, the nurse was e medications into a different maintenance. UM/LPN #2 dications should be kept at the to ensure efficacy. PM, the surveyor interviewed Nursing (ADON) who stated ations should be labeled on the actual device DON further stated that of for 28 days after opening od for 14 to 21 days after in the specific inhaler. The nurses on the medication e for checking the at-of-date medications lications may not be as then verified the insulin pen we been labeled with an ctual device in case the bag d, and that they should have they were past their use-by bout the medication ures, the ADON was unsure erature range was, but gerator was out of range, the o call maintenance to ons from losing their facturer recommendations, y, for insulin lispro pens, includedthrow away the u are using after 28 days,	F	761			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 63 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		315183	B. WING				28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	inhaler, dated revised Incruse Ellipta 6 week tray A review of the facility policy, dated 2/4/22, i insulin pens may be so be labeled with "Date manufacturer recomm days for room temp so A review of the facility Nebulizer Medications not include a policy re upon opening or whet A review of the facility Storage" policy dated includedthe facility soutdated, or deteriora such drugs shall be re pharmacy or destroyed A review of the facility Refrigerator Tempera reviewed 2/2023, incl acceptable range (36 the medications being	y, for the Incruse Ellipta I 6/2019, includeddiscard ks after opening the foil y provided "Insulin Pens) ncludedonce opened, stored in med carts and must Opened' and using nendation for number of torage, "Discard Date" y provided "Inhalants and s" policy dated 10/2017, did elated to dating inhalers n to discard inhalers. y provided "Medication revised 3/2021, shall not use discontinued, ited drugs or biologicals. All eturned to the dispensing ed y provided "Medication tures Monitoring" dated udedany deviation from -46 degrees F) will result in g moved to another rk order sent to Maintenance	F	761			
F 804 SS=D		ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp (2)	F	804			9/7/23

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 96

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 11/20/2023 1 APPROVED ) <u>. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315183	B. WING _			( 07/:	; 28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
				2'	150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	§483.60(d)(1) Food processory enutritive values (2000) (2) Food and attractive, and at a sate temperature. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint NJ#: 1644 Based on observation pertinent facility document factory for the facility did not offer facility did	s and the facility provides- repared by methods that ue, flavor, and appearance; and drink that is palatable, fe and appetizing is not met as evidenced 25 a, interview, and review of mentation, it was acility failed to ensure safe ratures of food for 4 of 4 d during 1 of 1 meal st). This deficient practice following: M, the surveyor conducted eeting which included nine 2, #21, #43, #47, #66, #100, a). All nine residents during the meeting that all acility were cold, and that is to warm up cold food. f you asked staff to warm up you "an attitude." The ood will sit on the floor for at ore staff will start to pass out esident confirmed the food ey wouldn't even give to M, the surveyor informed the f (FSD) they wanted to meal for the day including	F	304	Tag 0804 Element One Corrective Actions The facility immediately discarded Fat Free and Whole Milk and new milk at proper temperature for the residents wa provided within the facility. The dietary staff were immediately counseled and re-educated about proper hot and cold food temperature. The facility administrator held an impromptu reside council to discuss utilizing more freque test trays moving forward to assure pro food temperature. Element Two Identification of at Risk Residents All Residents that are at risk for receivin meals have the potential to be affected this practice. Element Three Systemic Change The facility "Cold Food" policy was reviewed which addresses appropriate serving temperatures of 41 degree or below and witholding potentially hazardous foods to be served off tray li or dining room service. The facility "Fo Temperature" policy was reviewed which	nt per ng by ne od	
	observe the breakfast						

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 96

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 11/20/202 MAPPROVE D. 0938-039	
	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				PLETED	
		315183	B. WING			C 1 <b>28/2023</b>	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 804	their presence; which an ice bath, and the t degrees Fahrenheit ( On 7/25/23 at 7:49 A FSD and the Registe minimum temperature what the maximum te cold food. The RD st 135 degrees Fahrenh FSD agreed, and the should be 41 F or bel surveyor observed th thermometers calibra	I thin probe thermometers in the FSD completed using thermometers reached 32 F). M, the surveyor asked the red Dietitian (RD) what the e should be for hot food and emperature should be for tated hot food should be at heit (F) or above, which the FSD stated cold food low. At this time, the e FSD using one of the ted to 32 F and took the es for the breakfast meal: F F	F 80	<ul> <li>temperatures and transporting for quickly as possible to maintain temperatures for delivery. Dietary were re-educated regarding these policies. The dietary staff was edu on a new meal temperature log th introduced to dietary in which food temperatures must be documente to leaving the kitchen and on the f every meal to assure proper temp throughout the facility.</li> <li>Element Four Quality Assurance The Dietary Director or Designee conduct daily audits of the food temperature logs every morning a trays for one meal per day too ass percent compliance for one week then weekly for three months to as proper food temperatures. Result provided to the Licensed Nursing Administrator (LNHA) who will rev findings and provide direction as appropriate. The Licensed Nursin Administrator (LNHA) will report th findings in aggregate at the month meeting for further action as requi</li> </ul>	staff e ucated at was d d prior floor for beratures will and test sure 100 and ssure ts will be Home riew the ng Home ne ne Ny QAPI		
	Fat free lactose milk additional ice on top Yogurt 60 F; the Reg the yogurts in the bas On 7/25/23 at 8:02 A	e Regional FSD put of the milk in the basin. 54 F; the Regional FSD put of the milk in the basin. ional FSD put ice on top of		Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on food temperatures and the Licens Nursing Home Administrator (LNH the correction of deficiency The facility will be in compliance w regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competence mentioned above by 09/07/2023 t the deficient Tag 0804 will not reo	proper ed IA) for vith ies o ensure		

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 66 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		315183	B. WING				28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	plate warmer, a device prior to serving, and p bases. On 7/25/23 at 8:19 AI the surveyor that the completed and ready time, the surveyor infor- would like to the obta of the first resident's t included a regular me pureed meal, and cho On 7/25/23 at 8:25 AI on Nelson-6 nursing of On 7/25/23 at 8:29 AI tray was served and t following meal tempe Regular meal texture: Scrambled eggs 132 Biscuit 120 F Oatmeal 140 F Coffee 109 F Fat free milk 63 F Whole milk 61 F Orange juice 35 F Alternative meal texture: Pureed meal texture: Pureed meal texture: Pureed meal texture: Pureed meal texture: Pureed bread 124 F Pureed sausage 124	observed the facility utilize a ce used to heat the plates plastic insulated domes and M, the Dietary Aide informed first cart for Nelson-6 was to leave the kitchen. At this ormed the FSD that they in a temperature on the floor trays that plated which eal, alternative regular meal, opped meal. M, the first meal cart arrived unit. M, the first resident's meal the FSD obtained the ratures from the test trays: F	F	804			
	Chopped meal texture	e:					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	beverages besides th were not at acceptabl food was above 41 F below 135 F. On 7/25/23 at 8:40 Al accompanied by the I walk-in refrigerator ar temperature was at 3 temperature of a fat fi walk-in refrigerator ar F. The surveyor aske had ever complained confirmed this past R residents complained stated the facility offe food versus reheating used heated plates ar bases to maintain ten On 7/25/23 at 11:45 A Resident #564 and an their breakfast was th residents stated brea residents stated brea residents stated they breakfast that were co On 7/25/23 at 9:32 Al Home Administrator ( the Acting Director of Director, Staff Educat Nurse, and survey tea	F confirmed all the food and e orange juice and oatmeal le temperatures. The cold and the hot foods were M, the surveyor FSD inspected the milk nd observed the ambient 5 F. The FSD obtained a ree milk located inside the nd the temperature was 41 ed the FSD if the residents of cold food, and the FSD esident Council meeting, of cold food. The FSD red residents a new plate of g the food, and the facility nd insulated dome lids and nperature. M, the surveyor asked n Unsampled Resident how iat morning, and both kfast was "not good." Both were served eggs for old. M, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) in the presence of Nursing (ADON), Executive for, Regional Registered am acknowledged that the	F	804			
	· ·	ere not at acceptable NHA stated hot food should , and cold food should be at					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	T PL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391 SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING .			PLETED
		315183	B. WING				C /28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38		
					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	took the temperatures line in the kitchen, and not consistently being A review of the facility Policy" dated revised hazardous foods mus line or dining room se Fahrenheit or below A review of the facility Temperatures" policy included all hot food if appropriate internal te served at a temperatu food items must be m temperature of 41 F of should be taken perio stay above 135 F and during the portioning, process until received foods should be trans possible to maintain te and service NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(2) Frequency of Meals/S CFR(s): 483.60(f)(1)-e §483.60(f) Frequency §483.60(f) Tequency	NHA stated that kitchen staff s of each meal on the tray d test trays on the floor were g done. / provided "Cold Foods 5/8/22, includedpotentially it be held and served off tray ervice at 41 degrees / provided "Food dated revised 6/2022, tems must be cooked to the emperatures, held and ure of at least 135all cold haintained and served at a bor below; temperatures bdically to assure hot foods d cold foods stay below 41 F transporting and delivery d by the individual recipient; sported as quickly as emperatures for delivery		804			9/7/23
		equests, and plan of care. ust be no more than 14					
	3-100.00(1)(2) 111618 III						

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 69 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315183	B. WING_				C 28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2 <sup>.</sup>	150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIZ TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	breakfast the following nourishing snack is see hours may elapse bet meal and breakfast the group agrees to this m §483.60(f)(3) Suitable meals and snacks mu who want to eat at no of scheduled meal see the resident plan of ca This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docut that the facility failed to nourishing snack whe fourteen-hour span of and breakfast mealtim was identified for 10 c bedtime snacks (Resi #47, #66, #100, #103 evidenced by the follow During initial tour of the 11:58 AM, Resident # that he/she felt there to between dinner and bo resident continued that breakfast around 8:300 breakfast around 8:300 Dn 7/21/23 at 10:35 A a Resident Council mor residents (Resident # #103, #104, and #564 informed the surveyor	stantial evening meal and g day, except when a erved at bedtime, up to 16 ween a substantial evening ie following day if a resident neal span. e, nourishing alternative ist be provided to residents n-traditional times or outside rvice times, consistent with are. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to serve residents a en there was more than a it time between the dinner nes. This deficient practice of 10 residents sampled for ident #2, #21, #43, #45, , #104, and #564), and was owing: ne facility on 7/18/23 at 45 informed the surveyor was a long-time span oreakfast meals. The at he/she should receive 0 AM, but usually received 0 AM or 9:00 AM. AM, the surveyor conducted eeting which included nine 2, #21, #43, #47, #66, #100, 4). All nine residents r during the meeting that	F	809	Tag 0809 Element One Corrective Actions The dietary department immediately put together snack trays that were to be served between meals throught the day The dietary staff were immediately counseled and re-educated regarding providing a nourishing snack to all resident when meal times eclipse 14 hours and offering snacks throughout t day between meals. Element Two Identification of at Risk Residents All Residents that are at risk for eclipsin 14 hours between meals and requestint snacks between meals have the potent to be affected by this practice. The Licensed Nursing Home Administrato held an impromptu resident council to inform the residents that snacks are offered throughout the day between me and they can request a standing order a snack at their request. All residents w	y. he ng ig tial or eals for vith	
	hours between a subs breakfast the following nourishing snack is see hours may elapse bet meal and breakfast the group agrees to this m §483.60(f)(3) Suitable meals and snacks mu who want to eat at no of scheduled meal see the resident plan of ca This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility docut that the facility failed the nourishing snack whe fourteen-hour span of and breakfast mealtin was identified for 10 cb bedtime snacks (Resi #47, #66, #100, #103 evidenced by the follow During initial tour of the 11:58 AM, Resident # that he/she felt there to between dinner and b resident continued that breakfast around 8:00 breakfast around 8:0	stantial evening meal and g day, except when a erved at bedtime, up to 16 ween a substantial evening ie following day if a resident neal span. e, nourishing alternative ist be provided to residents n-traditional times or outside rvice times, consistent with are. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of ments, it was determined to serve residents a en there was more than a i time between the dinner nes. This deficient practice of 10 residents sampled for ident #2, #21, #43, #45, , #104, and #564), and was owing: ne facility on 7/18/23 at 45 informed the surveyor was a long-time span oreakfast meals. The at he/she should receive 0 AM, but usually received 0 AM or 9:00 AM. AM, the surveyor conducted eeting which included nine 2, #21, #43, #47, #66, #100, 4). All nine residents		909	Element One Corrective Actions The dietary department immediately put together snack trays that were to be served between meals throught the day The dietary staff were immediately counseled and re-educated regarding providing a nourishing snack to all resident when meal times eclipse 14 hours and offering snacks throughout t day between meals. Element Two Identification of at Risk Residents All Residents that are at risk for eclipsin 14 hours between meals and requestin snacks between meals have the potent to be affected by this practice. The Licensed Nursing Home Administrate held an impromptu resident council to inform the residents that snacks are offered throughout the day between me and they can request a standing order	y. he ng ig tial or eals for vith	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 96

						NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /		· · ·	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
			A. BUILDIN	G		С
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		07/20/2023
				2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	( HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETIO DATE
F 809	Continued From pag	le 70	F 80	09		
		en "leftover sandwiches" or		for a snack and all other reside	nts were	
		chen had sometimes around		interview to see if they would as		
		sidents stated it would be		standing order. Residents satis		
		omatically provided each		new protocol discussed.		
	-	nack because the meals				
	were "terrible." The	residents all confirmed		Element Three Systemic Char	nge	
	dinner was served b	etween 5:00 PM and 6:00		The facility "ADL Care; Dining -		
	PM, and breakfast w	as served between 8:00 AM		policy was reviewed which add	resses	
	and 9:00 PM.			providing snacks three times da		
				between meals based on their	ndividual	
	The surveyor review	ed the "Cart Delivery Log"		needs or request that will be de	livered to	
	provided by the facil	ity upon entrance conference,		the nursing units labeled with the	ne	
	which indicated the f	irst dinner cart was served to		resident's name. The facility "A	DL Care;	
		it at 5:00 PM, and the first		Dining - Snack" policy was also	updated	
		erved to Nelson-6 nursing at		to reflect providing all residents	with a	
		a fourteen-hour and forty-five		nourshing snack if the time spa		
	minutes time span b	etween dinner and breakfast.		dinner and breakfast exceeds r		
				fourteen hours. Nursing and D		
		AM, the surveyor interviewed		were re-educated regarding the	e policy.	
	-	ian (RD) who stated the		Nursing and Dietary staff were		
		designated snack times		re-educated about providing la		
		including evenings. The RD		snacks based up the needs or		
		Il send snacks to the nursing		the resident and to also encour	-	
		t every resident was provided		other residents to particpate in		
		asked what a nourishing		trays that are provided to each		
		esponded snacks could be		unit between meals throughout	the day.	
		es to graham crackers, juice,				
		t wanted to eat, there was no hing snack or what would be		Element Four Quality Assuran		
	considered a sufficie			daily rounds and audit labeled		
		an ondor at hight.		provided snacks for one week a		
	On 7/25/23 at 7.13 A	M, the surveyor interviewed		weekly for three months to ass		
		rector (FSD) who stated that		residents are receiving their sn		
		est throughout the day		Registered Dietician will condo		
	-	rackers, cookies, and		audit on the timeframe betweer	-	
		ed at night, the kitchen		Dinner for one week and then w		
		ig units sandwiches, ice		three months to assure residen	-	
		, and yogurt, that was kept in		eclisping a fourteen hour windo		
		nursing unit. The FSD stated		a nourshing snack. The Night N		

Facility ID: NJ60409

TATEMENT	OF DEFIC ENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULT P	LE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-03 ATE SURVEY		
	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		· · ·	OMPLETED		
						С		
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE			
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE		
F 809	Continued From page	e 71	F 80	9				
	snacks were available			supervisor will conduct night	ly rounds to			
	residents were not au	itomatically served a snack.		ensure snacks are being pro				
		he first dinner cart was		week and then weekly for th				
		nd the first breakfast cart		assure residents are receivir				
	was served at 7:45/7	:50 AM.		snacks. Results will be provi				
	On 7/25/23 at 10:00 /	AM, the surveyor interviewed		Licensed Nursing Home Adr (LNHA) who will review the f				
		Aide (CNA) who stated she		provide direction as appropr	•			
		ursing shifts; day, evening,		Licensed Nursing Home Adr				
		stated that residents' snacks		(LNHA) will report the finding				
	•	provided as their dessert on		aggregate at the monthly QA				
	-	, and the aide documented		for further action as required				
	in the "CNA Task" see				an allal a fan			
		nuch dessert the resident the time indicated on the		Facility Educator will be resp maintaining education for sta				
		necessarily the time the		and the Licensed Nursing H				
		k; it was time the CNA		Administrator (LNHA) for the				
		mentation which could be at		deficiency				
		The CNA stated that after						
		ought to the floor additional		The facility will be in complia				
	-	uice, yogurt, cookies, and		regard to this deficiency, and				
		d in the refrigerators on the dent requested a snack.		corrective actions and comp mentioned above by 09/07/2				
		ally during the night shift		the deficient Tag 0809 will no				
		1) some residents requested		9				
	food to snack on. Th	e CNA confirmed there were						
	•	ed to each resident, snacks						
	were only provided up	pon request.						
	On 7/25/23 at 10.17	AM, the surveyor interviewed						
		Nursing (ADON) who stated						
		ntries, the kitchen stored						
		and cookies that residents						
		DON stated at nighttime, she						
		beled snacks for resident						
		nd any resident who wanted d request one. The ADON						
	-	vas considered at hour of						
	sleep and not the des							

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í			(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315183	B. WING				C / <b>28/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	_ <b>·</b>		
					2150 ROUTE 38			
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	The ADON stated she received a HS snack, this time, the surveyo "CNA Task" for HS sn for the nine residents meeting plus Resider On 7/25/23 at 12:40 F the HS Snack Task re days for the ten reque indicated that none of received a HS snack. that staff were docum were consumed in the 6:00 PM hours. On 7/27/23 at 9:32 AI Home Administrator ( the ADON, Executive Registered Nurse, State team acknowledged as served a HS snack, th residents at night upo the ADON stated and nourishing snack was contained protein suc fruit, nuts, and not jus A review of the facility - Snacks" policy dated the Food Service will snacks for prescribed times daily based on needs; snacks will be units labeled with resi- the unit will be stocke residents as needed all residents will recei	e did not think everyone but she would follow-up. At r requested a copy of the acks for the past thirty days from the Resident Council at #45. PM, the surveyor reviewed ports from the past thirty ested residents. The reports if the residents consistently The reports also indicated eenting at times HS snacks e 4:00 PM, 5:00 PM, and M, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) in the presence of Director, Regional aff Educator, and survey all residents were not being nat staff were provided to on request only. At this time, the LNHA confirmed, that a	F	808	9			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 73 of 96

-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				D: 11/20/202 MAPPROVE <u>D. 0938-039</u>
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
	315183	B. WING			/28/2023
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	•	
CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL				
(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLE D THE APPROPRIATE DAT	
Continued From pag	e 73	F 80	9		
was greater than fou	rteen hours.				
NJAC 8:39-17.2 (f)(1	)(i-ii)				
<ul> <li>Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary</li> <li>F CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)</li> </ul>		F 81	2		9/7/23
§483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -	ty requirements.				
<ul> <li>§483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.</li> <li>(i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations.</li> <li>(ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices.</li> <li>(iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.</li> </ul>					
serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMEN by:	ance with professional ervice safety. Γ is not met as evidenced		Tag 0656		
pertinent facility docu that the facility failed food-contact surfaces bacterial growth; b.) s foods to prevent food potentially hazardous prevent food-borne il	uments, it was determined to a.) maintain multi-use s in a manner to prevent store potentially hazardous d-borne illness; c.) cool s foods in a manner to lness; d.) maintain kitchen		Element One Corrective Ad #1 All items in the walk-in refrig immediately discarded. All accumulation on the conder removed so it would not inter refridgerator reaching the pr	gerator was ice nser unit was erfere with the roper	
	S FOR MEDICARE & DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADBURY OF CHERRY SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFIC ENC REGULATORY OR Continued From pag was greater than fou NJAC 8:39-17.2 (f)(1 Food Procurement,S CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1) §483.60(i) Food safe The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procu approved or consider state or local authorit (i) This may include f from local producers and local laws or reg (ii) This provision doo facilities from using p gardens, subject to c safe growing and foc (iii) This provision doo facilities form using p gardens, subject to c safe growing and foc (iii) This provision doo from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accords standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility doout that the facility failed food-contact surfaces bacterial growth; b.) foods to prevent food potentially hazardous prevent food-borne il	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         DF DEFIC ENCIES         CORRECTION         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:         315183         ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)         Continued From page 73 was greater than fourteen hours.         NJAC 8:39-17.2 (f)(1)(i-ii)         Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)         §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must -         §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.         (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations.         (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices.         (iii) This provision does not procured by the facility.         §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         OP DEFICENCIES       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING         B. WING       315183       B. WING         ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL       D         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)       D         Continued From page 73 was greater than fourteen hours.       F 80:         NJAC 8:39-17.2 (f)(1)(i-ii)       F 80:         FOR (S): 483.60(i)(1) /2       §483.60(i)(1) Food safety requirements. The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.       F 81:         (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations.       Iii) This provision does not proclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility.         §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to a.) maintain multi-use food-contact surfaces in a manner to prevent food-borne illness; c.) cool potentially hazardous foods to prevent food-borne illness; c.) cool potentially hazardous foods in a manner to prevent food-borne illness; d.) maintain kitchen	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         OF DEFICE ENCIES       (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCIES)       B. WING         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCIES)       D PROVIDER SPLANO C (EACH OERCENT WILL         Continued From page 73 was greater than fourteen hours.       D NJAC 8:39-17.2 (f)(1)(-iii)       PROVIDER SPLANO C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCE OF Propage/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): A83.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.       F 812         §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.       F 812         (ii) This provision does not prolibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to complicable State and local laws or regulations.       Tag 0656         Stafe of food sort procured by the facility.       S483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety.       Tag 0656         This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:       Tag 0656       Element One Corrective A #1         Based on observation, interview, and review of pertinent facility documents, it was determined that the facility documents, it was determined that the facility documents, it was determined that the facility document by theordesional standards for food-borne illness; c.) cool potentially hazardous foods in a manner to prevent food-borne illness; c.) cool potenti	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES     OMB NC       OP DEFICENCIES     (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLEACULA DERVIFICATION NUMBER     (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING     (X2) DUT A BUILDING     (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING     (X2) DUT COM       ROWDER OR SUPPLIER     315183     BUING     07       CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     07       ROWDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     07       CONTINUE OF CHERRY HILL     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     07       CONTINUE OF CHERRY HILL     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     07       CONTINUE OF CHERRY HILL     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     07       Continued From page 73     F 809     PROFILE     CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APROPRIATE DEFICIENCY       Continued From page 73     F 809     F 812     CROSS REFERENCE TO THE APROPRIATE DEFICIENCY       CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)     \$483.60(i)(1)(2)     F 812     F 812       State or local authorities.     The facility must -     \$483.60(i)(1), Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities.     Tag 0656       City This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to complicable State and cloc for dos ervice safety.     Tag 0656       This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:     Based on observation, interview, and review of pertinent fac

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 74 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	ED: 11/20/2023 RM APPROVED O. 0938-0391
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315183	B. WING _			07	C 7/28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page following:	F	312	and ice accumulation to prevent bact growth.	erial		
	the kitchen with the F and observed along t refrigerator's door wa and FSD proceeded i and observed the am degrees Fahrenheit ( refrigerators should b below, and cold food below. At this time, the FSD digital thermometers surveyor requested a food temperatures fro Hot dogs 50 F; the FS just returned the hot of refrigerator after prep surveyor observed hot Bowl of marinated ch chicken was dated 7/ Cook #1 just prepare 10:30 AM. Whole eggs 48 F Baked potatoes 57; d Sliced cooked peppe prepared 7/17/23. Pureed rice 49 F; dat A review of the "Cadt Temperature Log" for meat walk-in refrigera that morning. A furth	e maintained at 41 F or should be held at 41 F or calibrated two thin probed in an ice bath to 32 F. The nd observed the FSD obtain om the following items: SD stated the kitchen staff			#2 The facility immediately discarded the chicken soup from the walk-in refrige The dietary staff were immediately counseled and re-educated about sto potentially hazardous food. #3 The facility immediately discarded an replace all pitted and discolored cuttin boards within the kitchen. The facility immediately defrosted and cleaned th cream reach-in freezer to assure no f buildup. The dietary staff were immediately counseled and re-educa regarding possible cross-contaminatia and or bacterial growth due to the condition of the cutting boards and th build-up in the ice cream reach-in free #4 The facility immediately discarded the sliced apples. The dietary staff were immediately counseled and re-educa regarding proper storage of opened canned food. #5 The facility immediatley discarded all trays exhibiting any cracks or chips. Th dietary staff were immediately counse and re-educated regarding damaged trays.	rator. pring d ng ne ice frost ted on e ice ezer. e ted meal The eled	
	the month.				Element Two Identification of at Risl	<	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 75 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED C		
		315183	B. WING				28/2023	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Cook #1 who stated h 9:00 AM that morning On 7/18/23 at 1:38 PM conducted a follow-up walk-in refrigerator an temperature of the war At this time, the FSD digital thermometers i the surveyor observed following temperature Hot dogs 50 F Chopped chicken 42 f Whole eggs 49 F The FSD stated she h chicken in the walk-in On 7/19/23 at 10:03 A the Regional FSD who the kitchen yesterday refrigerator, and disco on the condenser unit thick. The Regional F no ice accumulation of could interfere with th appropriate temperatur FSD stated the facility walk-in refrigerator ye observed the walk-in and the ambient temper 2. During initial kitche AM, the surveyor in th	M, the surveyor interviewed in marinated the chicken at M, the surveyor with the FSD of inspection of the meat and observed the ambient alk-in refrigerator was 50 F. calibrated two thin probed in an ice bath to 32 F, and d the FSD obtain the s: F mad placed the marinated freezer to cool down. M, the surveyor interviewed to stated Maintenance was in repairing the meat walk-in overed an ice accumulation that was at least an inch SD stated there should be on the condenser because it e refrigerator becoming the ure of 41 F. The Regional removed all food from the isterday. The surveyor refrigerator was emptied, berature was 38 F. In tour on 7/18/23 at 11:03 the presence of the FSD	F	312	Residents #1 All Residents that are at risk for receiv items from the walk-in refrigerator hav the potential to be affected by this practice. No residents were effected a items were discarded. #2 All Residents that are at risk for receiv improperly cooled down food items has the potential to be affected by this practice. No residents were effected a item were discarded. #3 All Residents that are at risk for receiv food items that were cut on a pitted or grooved cutting board have the potent to be affected by this practice. All Residents that are at risk for receiving cream items from the reach-in freezer have the potential to be affected by thi practice. No residents were effected a item were discarded. #4 All Residents that are at risk for receiving cream items from the reach-in freezer have the potential to be affected by thi practice. No residents were effected a item were discarded. #4 All Residents that are at risk for receiv the apple cobbler have the potential to affected by this practice. No residents were effected as item were discarded. #5 All Residents that are at risk for receiv cracked or damanged meal trays have potential to be affected by this practice No residents were effected as item were discarded.	e s ing ve s ing ial ice s s ing be ing be		
	AM, the surveyor in th							

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 76 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 11/20/202 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT C	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING		C 07/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
				2150 ROUTE 38	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 812	this time, the surveyor pan filled to just below labeled as prepared 7 On 7/18/23 at 1:38 PI conducted a follow-up meat walk-in refrigera the ambient temperat At this time, the FSD digital thermometers surveyor observed th chicken soup labeled shelf that was observe 11:03 AM. The surve obtain a temperature was 99 F. On 7/18/23 at 1:45 PI the Lead Cook in the stated she made the at 7:30 AM, and it wa The Lead Cook stated chicken soup into a fu AM, covered and labe meat walk-in refrigera Cook stated the soup but she did not monitu- placed the soup in the during the cooling pro- stated the facility did document the temper	At temperature was 55 F. At r observed a full deep hotel w the rim of chicken soup 7/18/23. M, the surveyor with the FSD to kitchen inspection of the ator. The surveyor observed ture at 50 F. calibrated two thin probed to 32 F in an ice bath. The e same full hotel pain of prepared 7/18/23, on a ed earlier that morning at eyor requested the FSD of the chicken soup which M, the surveyor interviewed presence of the FSD who chicken soup that morning s done cooking at 9:00 AM.	F 81		Aas opriate ng cold facility ince ich t or needed were licies. about the rage to policy e way to ude n the food 70 degrees ours to n 70 policy also elp identify eparation "critical staff were Dietary
	food on the tray line. On 7/18/23 at 1:50 Pl	kitchen maintained was for M, the surveyor asked the al FSD if the kitchen had a		safety of cooling down food item prevent bacterial growth. #3 The facility "Cutting Board Safet	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 77 of 96

						IO. 0938-03
	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· ,		· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDIN	3		
		315183	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515105		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	7/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	/ HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From pag	je 77	F 8	12		
	10	critical control points		Usage" policy was reviewed wh	ich	
		agement system in which		addresses any cutting boards th		
		ssed through the analysis and		deep grooves, cracks, sevre dis	• •	
		chemical, and physical		fading must be discarded immed	0	
	hazards from raw ma			not used. The facility "Reporting		
		ndling, to manufacturing,		Equipment/Maintenance Needs		
		sumption of the final product).		was reviewed which addresses		
	The FSD was unawa	are of a HACCP plan the		Service Director or Designee wi	ll identify	
	Regional FSD also s	stated he was unsure if the		equipment or maintenance need	ds daily.	
	facility used a HACC	P plan; that the facility did		Dietary staff were re-educated r	egarding	
	not record time and	temperatures of cooked		these policies. Dietary staff were	Э	
	foods, that the chick	en soup should never have		re-educated that while we dispo	se of	
		egional FSD stated the facility		cutting boards every three mont		
		ng the temperature of the		however if one displays deep gr		
		nd an additional four hours to		cracks, sevre discoloring or fadi	-	
		e down from 70 F to 41 F.		be discarded immediately. Diet	-	
	The Regional FSD s			were re-educated that while we		
		ne use of ice baths. The FSD		ice cream reach-in freezer defro		
		cknowledged that from the		cleaned weekly if it displays sign		
		w that the soup was in the		build up it is to be cleaned and o	defrosted	
		ator for about four and a half		immediatley.		
		d in the walk-in refrigerator at				
		emperature did not reach 70		#4 The facility exected a "Feed Dre		
	•	the Regional FSD should		The facility created a "Food Pre		
	occur in two hours.			policy that addresses proper sto	-	
	On 7/10/23 at 10.02	AM, the Regional FSD		opened canned foods. The diet were educated that anytime a ca		
		or that the facility was now		food itme is opened it must be		
		an, which they were not prior		refrigerated for storage.		
		The Regional FSD provided				
		HACCP Food Chill Time and		#5		
		hich indicated to place all		The facility "Reporting		
		ee (3) inch or less depth pan		Equipment/Maintenance Needs	policy	
		piration date of three days		was reviewed which addresses		
		od may be uncovered during		maintenance for any and all equ		
		however once temperature is		that is exhibiting signs of wear.		
		vered. Ice paddles should be		dietary staff were educated that		
		Chill food from 140 F to 70 F		they see a meal tray that is show	-	
		ess and chill food from 70 F	1	of wear to discard the item and		1

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 78 of 96

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FC	TED: 11/20/202 RM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315183	B. WING _				07/28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			50 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page to 41 F in an addition	e 78 al four hours or less. If food	F 8	12	maintenance aware.		
	is not chilled within lin and begin chill process fails discard food and 3. On 7/19/23 at 10:1 presence of the FSD kitchen tour and obset On a storage rack eig white, ten large blue, brown, and five large deeply pitted and diss The FSD stated cuttin every three months of food could become s and cross-contamina could occur. The FS boards should not be The ice cream reach- accumulation of ice b The FSD and Region should be no accumu stated that the ice cre cleaned weekly, but v documentation to ver 4. On 7/19/23 at 10:3 presence of the FSD three deep full hotel p 7/18/23 and use by 7 were sliced apple tha	mits rapidly reheat to 165 F ss again; if second attempt d document. 0 AM, the surveyor in the conducted a follow-up erved the following: ght large yellow, five large six large red, six large green cutting boards all colored black and brown. Ing boards were changed or sooner if needed because tuck in the pits and grooves tion and bacterial growth D confirmed these cutting in use. 			Element Four Quality Assurance #1 The Dietary Director will conduct dai rounds and audit the temperatures for refridgerators and freezers within the kitchen along with any possible ice b up for one week and then weekly for months to assure 100 percent compliance. Results will be provided the Licensed Nursing Home Adminis (LNHA) who will review the findings provide direction as appropriate. The Licensed Nursing Home Administrate (LNHA) will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly QAPI mee for further action as required. Facility Educator will be responsible maintaining education for staff on pre food storage and the Licensed Nursi Home Administrator (LNHA) for the correction of deficiency #2 The Dietary Director will conduct dai rounds and audit all HACCP food ite within the kitchen for one week and weekly for three months to assure to assure 100 percent compliance of pr cool down timeframes and measures being met. Results will be provided to	by all bouild three d to strator and e or ting for oper ing ly ms then o roper s are o the	
	FSD interviewed Coc the cans of sliced ap	eyor in the presence of the ok #1 who stated he opened ples yesterday, poured the added sugar and cinnamon			Licensed Nursing Home Administrate (LNHA) who will review the findings provide direction as appropriate. Th Licensed Nursing Home Administrate (LNHA) will report the findings in aggregate at the monthly QAPI mee	and e or	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 79 of 96

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /			TE SURVEY
			A. BUILDING	3		С
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		11/20/2020
				2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	' HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From pag	e 79	F 81	2		
	to them, covered the	pans and dated, and left on		for further action as require	ed.	
		make today. Cook #1 stated the canned apples after		Facility Educator will be rea	sponsible for	
		ware that the canned apples		maintaining education for s		
	-	rated after opening. The		cooling methods and the L		
		ed she was unsure if the		Nursing Home Administrate	( )	
	opening.	ed to be refrigerated after		the correction of deficiency		
	opening.			#3		
		AM, the surveyor in the		The Dietary Director will co	-	
		interviewed the Regional		rounds and audit all cutting		
		ned food needed to be ng opened. The FSD stated		cream reach-in freezer for then weekly for three mont		
		posed to be for apple cobbler		cutting boards display no s		
		I not speak to why they were		pitting, cracks, sevre disco		
	not refrigerated.			and the ice cream reach-in		
				ice build up. Results will be	•	
		used a digital thin probed ed to 32 F in an ice bath to		the Licensed Nursing Hom (LNHA) who will review the		
		of the sliced apples, which		provide direction as approp		
	was 81 F.			Licensed Nursing Home A		
				(LNHA) will report the findi	-	
	On 7/19/23 at 10:51			aggregate at the monthly C	-	
		egional FSD who stated he cility once a week to offer		for further action as require	a.	
	-	The Regional FSD stated		Facility Educator will be rea	sponsible for	
		ems were opened, they		maintaining education for s		
	-	rated for food safety because		cooling methods and the L		
	-	the temperature danger		Nursing Home Administrate		
		FSD stated he noticed the rack this morning and		the correction of deficiency		
		discard, but the cook did		#4		
	not.			The Dietary Director will co	onduct daily	
				rounds and audit all opene		
		AM, the surveyor interviewed		items that are storage wiht		
		yesterday afternoon at some nned apples to prepare apple		for one week and then wee months to assure all items		
	-	lessert that he was planning		storaged and refrigerated.		
		g today (Wednesday). Cook		provided to the Licensed N		

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 80 of 96

TATEMENT (	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	O. 0938-039 E SURVEY IPLETED
		315183	B. WING		0	C 7/28/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		120/2020
				2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 80	E 01	2		
Γ 012	<ul> <li>#1 stated he makes a the apples that he banever baked yesterds cans and cinnamon a #1 stated no one told apple cobbler yesterds some of the baking d</li> <li>A review of this week cobbler was the dess</li> <li>On 7/20/23 at 9:24 A the Vice President of stated the facility did or procedure, that the tracker production sh needed for each meaprocedure for when t item.</li> <li>5. On 7/25/23 at 7:44 the breakfast meal the observed the resident the resident the resident the tracker week the tracker week the tracker when the tracker the breakfast meal the observed the resident the tracker week the tracker when the tracker the the tracker the the tracker the the tracker the the the the the the the the the the</li></ul>	a cake that goes on top of akes, and these apples were ay; just removed from the and sugar was added. Cook I him to start preparing the day, that he was getting tone yesterday for the menu. It's menu reflected that apple sert for Friday's dinner. M, the surveyor interviewed Dining Corporation who not have a preparation policy e facility used the meal teets that indicated what was al, but there was no policy or o start preparing a menu AAM, the surveyor observed ay line. The surveyor tts' meal trays stacked on the ed thirty-two meal trays with ped off exposing metal and	F 81	Administrator (LNHA) who will findings and provide direction a appropriate. The Licensed Nur Administrator (LNHA) will repor findings in aggregate at the mo- meeting for further action as re Facility Educator will be respon maintaining education for staff open can storage and the Licen Nursing Home Administrator (L the correction of deficiency #5 The Dietary Director will condu rounds and audit the condition trays for one week and then we three months to assure all mea show no signs of cracking or w Results will be provided to the Nursing Home Administrator (L will review the findings and pro direction as appropriate. The L Nursing Home Administrator (L report the findings in aggregate monthly QAPI meeting for furth	as rsing Home rt the onthly QAPI quired. asible for on proper nsed .NHA) for ct daily of the meal eekly for al trays ear. Licensed .NHA) who vide Licensed .NHA) will e at the	
	the chipped resident thirty-two trays. The trays were not safe to plastic could get in a growth.	had the Dietary Aide remove meal trays and discarded all FSD acknowledged that the p use because the chipped resident's meal and bacterial M, the surveyor observed		as required. Facility Educator will be respon maintaining education for staff cooling methods and the Licen Nursing Home Administrator (L the correction of deficiency The facility will be in compliance	on proper sed .NHA) for	
	calibrated to 32 F in a	al thin probed thermometer an ice bath obtained the es of cold food items on the		regard to this deficiency, and the corrective actions and competer mentioned above by 09/07/202 the deficient Tag 0812 will not r	encies 3 to ensure	

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 81 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, <i>i</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING _				C 28/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ę	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DDEMIED	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HII 1		2	2150 ROUTE 38			
FREMIER	CADBORT OF CHERRI			(	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	81	F	812	2			
	Fat free milk 53 F Fat free lactose milk 5 Yogurt 60 F	54 F						
	The FSD acknowledg at 41 F or below.	ed that cold food should be						
	conducted an inspect refrigerator and obser temperature was 35 F used a calibrated digi	M, the surveyor and the FSD ion of the milk walk-in rved the ambient F. At this time, the FSD tal thin probed thermometer perature of a fat free milk						
	Home Administrator ( the Acting Director or Director, Staff Educat Nurse acknowledged stored and maintained below, refrigerators sl or below, the facility s according to the HAC place prior to surveyo refrigeration and freez maintained without ice and pitted cutting boa	zer equipment should be e accumulation, discolored Irds should not be used as ent meal trays, and canned						
	Policy" dated revised hazardous foods mus line or dining room se Fahrenheit or below	food that is cooked then. Fahrenheit must be tracked						

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 82 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 11/20/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315183	B. WING _				C 28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 F 880 SS=E	ToolHACCP Memo down within two hours and the cooled to 41 of the next four hours for A review of the facility Temperatures" policy included all hot food it appropriate internal te served at a temperatu food items must be m temperature of 41 F of A review of the facility Equipment/Maintenar 3/2020, included FSD equipment or mainter needed A review of the facility Safety and Usage Po includedif any deep discoloring, or fading discarded and not use NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)( §483.80 Infection Cor The facility must estal infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm	hot foods must be cooled s to 70 degrees Fahrenheit degrees Fahrenheit within r a total of six-hour process. r provided "Food dated revised 6/2022, tems must be cooked to the emperatures, held and ure of at least 135all cold aintained and served at a or below r provided "Reporting hoe Needs Policy" dated or Designee will identify hance needs daily or as r provided "Cutting Board licy" dated revised 3/2022, grooves, cracks, severe occurs, they must be ed. a Control (2)(4)(e)(f) htrol blish and maintain an nd control program safe, sanitary and tent and to help prevent the ismission of communicable ns.		312			9/7/23

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 83 of 96

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE	
		315183	B. WING	NG _			C
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	28/2023
				2	2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and control program ( a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syster reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visite providing services und arrangement based u conducted according accepted national stat §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable infections before they persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whor communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tran to be followed to prev (iv)When and how iso resident; including but (A) The type and durat depending upon the in involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possible circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected ske	blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: em for preventing, identifying, ig, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following ndards; e standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, llance designed to identify ble diseases or r can spread to other ; m possible incidents of se or infections should be ensmission-based precautions rent spread of infections; blation should be used for a t not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable	F	880			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 84 of 96

DICAID SERVICES					APPROVED
1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315183	B. WING _			( 07/	C 28/2023
		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	011	20/2020
		21	150 ROUTE 38		
-L		С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
MENT OF DEFIC ENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	x			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
4 disease; and ocedures to be followed t resident contact. for recording incidents ity's IPCP and the by the facility. store, process, and prevent the spread of w. an annual review of its rogram, as necessary. a not met as evidenced interviews, and review of ents, it was determined a.) follow appropriate es and perform hand ring dining observation, <b>6.4(b)(1)</b> kept in a ition and stored properly ction, and c.) follow htrol practices and s indicated during a eficient practice was ing units (Nelson-6) for 1 for <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> e of 4 residents reviewed sidents #13 and #78.) as evidenced by the PM, the surveyor ng Aide (CNA #1) who	F	880	not properly exhibit proper infection control were immediately counseled an re-educated about properly performing hand hygiene before and after contact with each resident. #2 Resident #13 The <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> were immediately discarded. The Registered Nurse (RN) that did not properly exhibit proper infections contro were immediatley counseled and re-educated about proper cleaning and storage of a <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b>	d I	
	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:         315183         L         MENT OF DEFIC ENCIES JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)         L         disease; and ocedures to be followed tresident contact.         for recording incidents ty's IPCP and the by the facility.         store, process, and prevent the spread of         V.         an annual review of its rogram, as necessary. not met as evidenced         Interviews, and review of nts, it was determined         a.) follow appropriate s and perform hand ing dining observation, <b>5.4(b)(1)</b> kept in a tion and stored properly ction, and c.) follow ttrol practices and a indicated during a efficient practice was ing units (Nelson-6) for 1 for <b>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> of 4 residents reviewed sidents #13 and #78.)	) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA       (X2) MULT         IDENT FICATION NUMBER:       A. BUILDI         315183       B. WING_         L       MENT OF DEFIC ENCIES       D         ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)       D       PREFI         TAG       TAG       C         t       C       F B         disease; and bocedures to be followed cresident contact.       F B         for recording incidents ty's IPCP and the by the facility.       F B         store, process, and prevent the spread of       V.         an annual review of its rogram, as necessary. not met as evidenced       Not met as evidenced         nterviews, and review of nts, it was determined a.) follow appropriate s and perform hand ing dining observation, <b>5.4(b)(1)</b> kept in a tion and stored properly ction, and c.) follow throl practices and s indicated during a efficient practice was ng units (Nelson-6) for 1 or <b>ENOTEP 20.4(D)(1)</b> of 4 residents reviewed sidents #13 and #78.)         as evidenced by the       M, the surveyor	) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULT PLE A. BUILDING	) PROVIDER/SUPPLER/CLIA       (2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION         IDENT FICATION NUMBER:       A BUILDING         315183       B. WING         STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 33         WENT OF DEFICE ENCIES       D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NUMBER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION NUMBER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NUMBER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION OF CORECTION OF CORECTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTION OF CORRE	p. PROVIDERSUPPLIENCIAN       (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE         JEENT FIGATION NUMBER:       A BUILDING       (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION       (X3) DATE         315183       B. WING       (77)         315183       B. WING       (77)         L       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       2150 ROUTE 38         CHERRY HILL, NJ 06002       CHERRY HILL, NJ 06002       (77)         VENT OF DEFIC ENDIES       P       PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION         IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)       TAG       PREFIX       CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)       TAG       F 880       CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         Ideease; and scedures to be followed resident contact.       F 880       F 880       Element One Corrective Actions #11 Resident #62         for recording incidents ty's IPCP and the by the facility.       Store, process, and prevent the spread of       Tag 0880         c.in an annual review of its, organa, as necessary. not met as evidenced and the other serviews and ferror hand ing dining observation, schled the dident #62       The Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) that did not properly exhibit proper infection control were immediately counseled and re-educated about properly performing hand hygiene before and after contact with each resident.         a indicated during a inflicient practice was ng units (Nelson-6) for 1 or GOORE 264(00)       The EX.Orde

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 85 of 96

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 11/20/202 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
TATEMENT	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING		C 07/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 880	approached the cover tray and entered Ress placed the food tray of of the resident in bed and placed it on the b coffee cup; unwrapped the foil cover of the a BST closer to the ress directly with no obser resident in bed B bed with position in bed b elevate the head of the in front of the resident hand hygiene using a (ABHR) when she exit returned to the food of entered Resident Roo the food tray on the B removed the lid from napkin and tucked it and moved the BST of #1 then went directly hygiene to the reside white foam cup and t BST and moved then moved the BST closer resident then picked CNA #1 then perform ABHR when she exit returned to the food of entered Resident Roo tray on the BST of the hygiene was observed their tray. CNA #1 ag removed a tray and p resident in room	red food cart, removed a	F 88	<ul> <li>The Agency Licensed Pract (LPN) that did not exhibit pr control between residents w immediatley removed from assignment and sent home no longer works at the facilit</li> <li>Element Two Identification Residents</li> <li>#1 Resident #62</li> <li>All Residents that are on th Nurse Aide (CNA) assignment potential to be affected by the The Certified Nurse Aide wa and then observed complet out the meal trays and no in infection control practices w</li> <li>#2 Resident #13</li> <li>All Residents that receive</li> <li>Mave the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the assignment of the the affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the assignment of the the affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Maximum Ages and the potentian affected by this practice. A</li> <li>Max</li></ul>	roper infection vas her . This nurse ity. n of at Risk is Certified ent have the his practice . as re-educated ting passing mproper vere noted. 

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 86 of 96

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				M APPROVI O. 0938-03	
	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315183	B. WING		C 07/28/2023		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
			2	2150 ROUTE 38			
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	a 86	F 880				
1 000			F 000		ich		
		black folded item and placed the resident's shoes away		Services" policy was reviewed wh addresses appropriate measures			
		et; and moved the BST		hygiene for infection control. Cert			
		. CNA #1 then went directly		Nurse Adie staff were re-educated			
		nd hygiene to the resident in		regarding the policy. Certified Nur			
		moved the BST closer to		(CNA) staff were re-educated abo			
	the resident. CNA #	1 then performed hand		proper washing their hands before			
	hygiene using ABHR	when she exited the room.		after contact with each resident, e	ven if		
		ed the hallway, she retrieved		gloves are worn before eating, dri	nking		
		n and placed it over a spill in		and or handling food.			
		then went directly with no					
		ne to the food cart; removed		#2 Resident #13	4(b)(1)		
	room	n the BST of the resident in		The facility "Hand Held Ex.Order 26. r" policy was rev which addresses proper storage of	iewed		
	On 7/19/23 at 12:32	PM, the surveyor interviewed		<b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> . The nursing			
		hat when the food cart		were re-educated on this policy re			
	arrived on the unit, th	at the staff checked the		storing Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) in a s			
	meal ticket to ensure	the tray was correct; they		bag after proper cleaning.	-		
		ested; they delivered the tray					
	,	aned the resident's hands;		#3 Resident #78			
		the cart to retrieve the next		The facility "Hand Hygiene" policy			
	-	vledged that she did not		reviwed which addresses proper i			
		e correctly and stated, "I was		control between caring for resider			
		1 acknowledged that she ed hand hygiene between		staff were re-educated regarding policy on utilizing hand hygiene be			
		she touched the items on the		and after direct contact with reside			
		ouched the wet floor sign.		before preparing and or handling	,		
		was important to perform		medications, immediatley after glo	ove		
	hand hygiene correct	· · ·		removal, after contact with a resid			
	contamination.			intact skin and finally after contact			
				objects in the immediate vicinity of	f the		
		PM, the surveyor interviewed		resident.			
		urse (LPN #1) who stated					
	that before the trays			Element Four Quality Assurance			
		e sanitized with wipes and		#1 Resident #62			
		art arrived on the unit, the food matched the ticket;		The Infection Preventionist (IP) or Designee will conduct daily round			
	i stan chourde lindt lind	יוססט וומנטווכט נווכ נוטאכנ,		- Designed will conduct daily round	5 pci	1	

Facility ID: NJ60409

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	D: 11/20/20
TATEMENT (	S FOR MEDICARE & DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	O. 0938-039 E SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING			07	C 7/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07	120/2023
					150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			HERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page	o 97	Í -	000			
F 000			F	880			
		al if needed. LPN #1 stated			passing meal trays for one week and		
	that during meal pass				weekly for three months to assure pl	•	
		e trays were passed out, and			infection control. Results will be pro		
		pre leaving the resident's			to the Director of Nursing (DON) who		
	#1's tray pass observ	informed LPN #1 of CNA			review the findings and provide direct as appropriate. The Director of Nurs		
		NA #1 did not perform hand			(DON) will report the findings in agg	•	
	-	at she should have used			at the monthly QAPI meeting for furt	-	
		for each resident and after			action as required.		
	-	g on the floor. LPN #1 stated					
	it was important to pe	-			Infection Preventionist (IP) will be		
		ross contamination of			responsible for maintaining educatio	n for	
	germs, fluids, or dirt.				staff on infection control and the Dire		
	<b>J</b> ,,				of Nursing (DON) for the correction of		
		M, the surveyor interviewed JM/LPN) who stated that			deficiency		
		ff used hand wipes on the			#2 Resident #13		
	residents and then w	ashed their own hands prior			The Infection Preventionist (IP) or		
	to serving the food tra	ays. She then stated that			Designee will conduct daily rounds p	ber	
	ABHR should have b	een used with each tray that			shift and audit all Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1	) for	
	was touched, betwee	en each resident, and when			one week and then weekly for three	_	
		ent's room. The surveyor			months to assure proper storage. R		
		N of CNA #1's tray pass			will be provided to the Director of Nu		
		UM/LPN acknowledged that			(DON) who will review the findings a		
	-	rm hand hygiene correctly,			provide direction as appropriate. Th		
		important for infection			Director of Nursing (DON) will report		
		hand sanitizer between			findings in aggregate at the monthly		
		ter touching the wet floor			meeting for further action as required	a.	
	sign.				Infection Droventianist (ID) will be		
	On 7/20/22 -1 44:42	ANA the sum over interviewed			Infection Preventionist (IP) will be	n for	
		AM, the surveyor interviewed			responsible for maintaining educatio staff on infection control and the Dire		
		Nursing (ADON) who stated art was delivered to the unit,					
		art was delivered to the unit, tray; reviewed the meal ticket			of Nursing (DON) for the correction of	ונ	
					deficiency		
		y; helped the resident with n sanitized their hands when			#3 Resident #78		
	-						
	-	The ADON stated during			The Infection Preventionist (IP) or Designee will conduct daily rounds p	or	
		iene should have been done			shift and spot check resident care fo		
	belore a rray was ren	noved from the cart and					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 88 of 96

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	D HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED			
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-0391				
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED			
							C			
		315183	B. WING			07/	28/2023			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL								
					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 880	informed the ADON o observation, and the A CNA #1 did not perfor and stated that she sh hygiene prior to touch between residents, w floor, and after touchi ADON stated that it w hand hygiene correct and for infection contr On 7/25/23 at 1:45 Pf Home Administrator ( team, and was made observation on the Ne 7/19/23. On 7/26/23 at 1:29 Pf Nurse (RRN) met with made aware of the tra Nelson-6 nursing unit confirmed that hand h performed between c the room, when touch prior to passing the fo A review of the facility Report of Meeting/In- 7/11/23, 7/12/23, 7/13 Subjects covered: Em hands: before and aft resident, even if glove drinking, or handling f dated the in-service o	dent's room. The surveyor f CNA #1's tray pass ADON acknowledged that m hand hygiene correctly, hould have performed hand ing the resident's tray, in hen retrieving items from the ng the wet floor sign. The ras important to perform y to prevent passing germs rol. M, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) met with the survey aware of the tray pass elson-6 nursing unit on M, the Regional Registered in the surveyors, and was ay pass observation on on 7/19/23. RRN hygiene should have been aring for each resident in ing inanimate objects, and bod trays. M document "Summary Service" dated 7/10/23, 5/23, and 7/18/23, included hployees must wash their er contact with each es are worn. Before eating, foodCNA #1 signed and in 7/11/23.	F	880		DN) e of n g for or sure				
	2. On 7/20/23 at 10:00 observed Resident #6	8 AM, the surveyor 62 in bed with covers over								

If continuation sheet Page 89 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM A	11/20/2023 PPROVED 0938-0391	
	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· · /		(	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315183	B. WING			C 07/28	/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE			
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		150 ROUTE 38 HERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT) CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIAT FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	<b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(</b> side table with Ex.Order 7/18/23. The <sup>Ex.Order 26.4</sup> on the side table. The next to the <b>Ex.Order</b> sitting near the <b>Ex.Order</b> applesauce resting near the <b>Ex.Order</b> On 7/20/23 at 10:42 <i>A</i> humming sounds from entering, the surveyor running with the conn sheet that was coverin On 7/20/23 at 11:27 <i>A</i> the <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> table. The <b>Ex</b>	vas a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) (a 1) the r 26.4(b)(1) that was dated vas connected to conternation cup that was resting ere was a cell phone resting <b>26.4(b)(1)</b> vorder 26.4(b)(1) conter 26.4(b)(1) a cup of car conter 26.4(b)(1) a cup of car conter 26.4(b)(1) a cup of car conter 26.4(b)(1) cup. AM, the surveyor heard in the resident's room. Upon r observed the conter 26.4(b)(1) ected conter 26.4(b)(1) under the ing the resident's head. M, the surveyor observed on the resident's side s connected to conter 26.4(b)(1) cup that was resting	F 880					

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 90 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	T PLE	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:					LETED
		315183	B. WING				C
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	28/2023
DDEMED				2	2150 ROUTE 38		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D	v	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE
			-		DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	Continued From page	<u>&gt; 00</u>		000			
F 000	Continued From page	90	F	880			
	A review of the July 2	023 Order Summary Report					
		s order dated 6/23/2023, for					
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(	(1)					
	times a day for shortr	ness of breath (SOB).					
	A review of the corres	sponding July 2023					
	Medication Administra						
		hysician's order and was					
	documented as admin	nistered.					
	On 7/21/23 at 09:19 A	AM, the resident was					
	observed lying in bed	, alert, watching television.					
	The surveyor interview						
		day. The resident stated,					
		she puts the stuff in it, and					
	she Ex.Order 26.4						
		hen the medication was se <mark>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</mark> and that					
	sometimes he/she wo						
		veyor inquired as to who put					
		e, and the resident stated, "I n't, she does all that."  The					
		to who Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)					
		ed, "They don't clean it. It					
	don't really need to be	e cleaned, Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)					
	·						
		M, the surveyor interviewed					
	•	(RN) that was caring for					
	Resident #62, who star received a <b>Ex.Order</b>						
	her shift. The RN stat	ed that each resident had					
		nd that prior to the					
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)	ninistered, she washed the <b>1</b> put the					

If continuation sheet Page 91 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Ex.Order 26.4(b)( administration. The R t 9:54 A accompanied the RN observed the Ex.Ord acknowledged that it that was used, and it The RN stated that th plastic bag, and then from the floor. The RN a new plastic bag and covered which was im reasons. The RN rem from the resident's roo On 7/21/23 at 10:01 A the UM/LPN who stat responsibility to obtain Ex.Order 26.4(b)( when the Ex.Order 26.4(c) the Ex.Order 26.4(c) discussed with the UM observations, and rev resident's <sup>Excorder 26.4</sup> (b)( correctly, and stated to	1) for N stated that when the bleted, she <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> M, the surveyor to the resident's room and <b>Er 26.4(b)(1)</b> on the side table. The RN was the resident's <b>Exercent</b> in a she picked up a plastic bag N stated that she would get a <b>EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> recause it was not properly portant for sanitary roved the <b>Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)</b> om. M, the surveyor interviewed ed that it was the nurse's in the resident's <b>Exercent</b> that <b>4 (b)(1)</b> was completed, that <b>5 (0)(1)</b> The surveyor M/LPN the <b>Exercent</b> <b>5 (0)(1)</b> The surveyor M/LPN the <b>Surveyor</b> M/LPN the	F	880			

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 92 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE			
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-			
DDEMIED				:	2150 ROUTE 38				
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	On 7/21/23 at 10:14 Å the ADON who stated responsible for obtain Ex.Order 26.4(b)( . The ADO was cleaned after a d stored in a p discussed with the AD observations and revi resident's correction to resident's correction to been cleaned and pla plastic bag. The ADON was not stored correct been cleaned and pla plastic bag. The ADON left it on the table, I w it in the drawer." The important to clean and control. On 7/21/23 at 10:43 Å the Staff Educator/LP the nurses were resp Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) nurse removed Ex.O stated that if the SE/LPN the SE/LPN the Control at 10:43 Å the state state bag. The s SE/LPN the	AM, the surveyor interviewed that the nurse was ing the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) ing the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) was 1) N stated the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) X.Order 26.4(b)(1) Dastic bag. The surveyor OON the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) weed photographs of the aken on 7/20/23 and stated the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) ewed photographs of the aken on 7/20/23 and stated the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) etty and that it should have iced in a labeled and dated ON stated, "I wouldn't have ould put it in a bag and store a ADON stated it was d store the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) correctly for infection AM, the surveyor interviewed N (SE/LPN) who stated that onsible for obtaining the 1) with the resident's room the SE/LPN stated that once was administered, the rder 26.4(b)(1) . The SE/LPN was not soiled, it would ed to the Ex.Order 26.4(b) the observations and reviewed	F	880					

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 93 of 96

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
			•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2150 ROUTE 38	•	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		c	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection control to ma Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) after they were cleaned 3. On 7/21/23 from 8: surveyor during Media LPN #2 made the follo LPN #2 prepared med wearing a pair of glov resident in bed eating administered the resid wearing the same pair resident's Ex.Order 26 bedside table to admi finished eating. LPN and without performint to her medication card Resident #13's roomr #2 donned (put on) a performing hand hygi #78's medication from a medication cup. LP the resident's room w administered the med LPN #2 then proceed bedside table wearing retrieved the Ex.Order applied it to Resident proceeded out of the same gloves, and ren medication cart and d hygiene. On 7/21/23 at 8:57 After	(b)(1) was not hat it was important for ake sure that the were stored in a plastic bag ed. 39 AM through 8:57 AM, the cation Pass observation of owing observations: dication for Resident #13 res, and observed the breakfast. LPN #2 dent's oral medications ir of gloves, but placed the <b>14(b)(1)</b> in the resident's inister after the resident #2 then removed her gloves og hand hygiene, proceeded t to prepare medications for mate (Resident #78). LPN new pair of gloves without ene, and removed Resident in her cart and placed it into PN #2 then proceeded into rearing the same gloves, and dication to Resident #78. ed back to Resident #13's of the same gloves, and <b>16.4(b)(1)</b> the drawer and #13's <b>100000</b>	F	880			

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 94 of 96

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 11/20/2023 (APPROVED): 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF D AND PLAN OF CC	DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315183	B. WING				C 28/2023
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	DBURY OF CHERRY I			:	2150 ROUTE 38		
FICEWIER					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Creation of the second	etween caring for Re 78, and confirmed no ontrol issue. In 7/21/23 at 9:01 AM re Staff Educator/LPI erform hand hygiene esident to prevent inf n 7/26/23 at 12:21 P re facility's Infection I ho stated LPN #2 sh oves and sanitized h roceeding to care for n 7/27/23 at 9:39 AM re facility Administrat DON who confirmed erformed between car revent infection. review of the facility policy revised 10/27/2 and rub is the prefering giene. Use alcohol- illowing situations:I pontact with residents andling medications; oves; after contact w fter contact with obje quipment) in the imm resident review of the facility utritional Services" p f 7/18/23, included	A, the surveyor interviewed N who stated nurses must between caring for each ection. M, the surveyor interviewed N who stated nurses must between caring for each ection. M, the surveyor interviewed Preventionist/LPN (IP/LPN) nould have removed her her hands, before another resident. M, the survey team met with ion which included the that hand hygiene must be aring for each resident to provided "Hand Hygiene" 2, included alcohol-based red method for routine hand -based hand rubfor the before and after direct ; before preparing or immediately after removing with a resident's intact skin; acts (e.g., medical hediate vicinity of the provided "Food and policy dated last date revised staff must wash hands prior tray if they have handled	F	880			

If continuation sheet Page 95 of 96

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED	
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDI	ING _			C	
		315183	B. WING				28/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- 1	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 011	20/2020	
DDEMIED	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HII 1		2	150 ROUTE 38			
				C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08002			
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D	D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CO				
TAG		LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT			DATE	
	1				DEFICIENCY)			
F 880	Continued From page	<u>9</u> 05		880				
1 000				000				
		/ provided "Hand Held						
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)	1) policy dated						
	revised date 3/2020, in a storage							
		-						
	NJAC 8:39 - 19.4(a)(	m)(n); 27.1 (a)						

Event ID: ZM2Y11

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 96 of 96

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION (X	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060409	B. WING		C 07/28/2023	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		2150 RC	DUTE 38			
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	(HILL CHERR)	Y HILL, NJ 0800	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLE E DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint NJ #:1653	322; 165640				
	standards in the New 8:39, standards for li Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the	e to correct deficiencies may t action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative er 43E, enforcement of				
S 560		ry Access to Care comply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and	S 560		9/7/23	
	by: Complaint NJ#: 1653 Based on interview a documentation, it wa failed to maintain the care staff to resident State of New Jersey of 42 shifts reviewed Findings include: Reference: New Jersey (NJDOH) memo, dat	and review of pertinent facility as determined that the facility e required minimum direct ratios as mandated by the . This was evident for 12 out		Tag 0560 Element One Corrective Actions A staffing analysis was completed to identify by shift the minimum amount of direct care staff and licensed nursing star required by regulatory requirements to meet the care needs of the residents based on the daily census. The staffing schedule was reviewed by the DON with the staffing coordinator to identify by shift the required numbers of staff. Immediate when facility noted that staffing requirements where not met for 12 of the 42 shifts the facility reached out to	t Iy	

**Electronically Signed** 

08/11/23

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 4

## PRINTED: 11/20/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMEN	sey Department of Hea T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.		с	
		060409	B. WING		07/28/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS CITY ST	ATE ZIP CODE		
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	2150 RO		_		
			' HILL, NJ 0800			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE COMPLET			
S 560	Continued From pag	je 1	S 560			
	nursing homes," indi Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3 established minimun nursing homes. The effective on 2/1/2023 One Certified Nurse residents for the day One direct care staff residents for the eve fewer than half of all CNAs, and each dires signed in to work as nurse aide duties: ar One direct care staff residents for the nigh direct care staff mem CNA and perform CN	Aide (CNA) to every eight shift. member to every 10 oning shift, provided that no staff members shall be ect staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform ad member to every 14 of member to every 14 of shift, provided that each aber shall sign in to work as a		agencies to fill vacant direct care positions. Facility staff were offered bonuses for picking up extra shifts. Agencies are contacted to fill vacant of care certified nurse aide and licensed nurse positions while the facility adver for new staff. Facility nursing staff are offered bonuses for picking up extra s when needed. The Facility continues to run Online A offers sign on bonus and generous re bonuses to attract new staff. Interview are being conducted daily as applican apply both scheduled or walk-ins. The staffing coordinator reviews the d weekly, and monthly staff schedules w the DON to assure staffing levels meet regulatory requirements and to offer e shifts to cover vacation and days off in advance.	rtised shifts ds, ferral vs ats laily, with et extra	
	AM, the Licensed Nu (LNHA) in the presen Nursing (ADON) stat consisted of a high ri the facility tried to ke staff, but the number At this time, the surv complete the "Nurse two weeks. A review of the "Nurse by the facility for the and 7/9/23 to 7/15/23 to resident ratios that requirement of 1 CN	se Staffing Report" completed weeks of 7/2/23 to 7/8/23 3, which revealed the staffing tid dot meet the minimum A to 8 residents for the evening shift;		<ul> <li>Element Two Identification of at Risk Residents</li> <li>All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.</li> <li>Element Three Systemic Change DON/ADON review staffing daily and weekly to ensure all resources have b used to staff the facility as per state mandates on an ongoing basis. Agendare sent all staffing needs in advance additional staff requested to cover in t event of callouts.</li> <li>The Facility continues to work with a recruiter and use digital and social meta</li> </ul>	cies and he	

6899

ZM2Y11

## PRINTED: 11/20/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMEN	Sey Department of Hea TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		060409	B. WING		C 07/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS CITY ST	ATE ZIP CODE	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL 2150 RO CHERRY	UTE 38 ' HILL, NJ 0800	2	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLE
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560		
	and total number of s	staff to residents on the		to staff the facility in compliance with	
	evening shift as docu			regulations.	
		for 106 residents on the day		Administration has formed a staffing	
	shift, required 13 CN			committee and has conducted salary	
	shift, required 13 CN	for 106 residents on the day		analyses and implemented creative strategies for attracting new employees	a to
		for 103 residents on the day		minimize the use of agency personnel.	
	shift, required 13 CN	-		The staffing committee includes frontlin	
	•	for 101 residents on the day		staff and managers to identify ways the	
	shift, required 13 CN	As.		facility can improve the work environm	ent
		for 101 residents on the day		to retain and attract new employees. T	
	shift, required 13 CN			committee recommendations are share	
	shift, required 13 CN			with regional and corporate staff for rev and implementation.	lew
	shift, required 13 CN	for 101 residents on the day		Bonuses and incentive programs have	
		rs. s for 101 residents on the		been implemented to attract and to retain	ain
	day shift, required 13			current staff.	
		s for 101 residents on the		The facility is utilizing all types of digita	I
	day shift, required 13	CNAs.		media as well as headhunters to identi	
		s for 101 residents on the		and hire new staff.	
	day shift, required 13				
		taff for 101 residents on the		Element Four Quelity Assurance	
	evening shift, require 7/13/23 had 2 CNAs			Element Four Quality Assurance Daily staffing levels are reported to	
	evening shift, require			administrator and if there are any	
				shortages additional incentives are	
	On 7/24/23 at 10:37	AM, the surveyor interviewed		provided to employees to work an extra	a
	the Staffing Coordina	tor who stated if the facility		shift. The success of bonuses and	
	was short on staff for			incentives is being analyzed by the fac	ility
		Iursing Supervisors and		Administrator and DON who make	
		ility's CNAs at home to see if		recommendations to the ownership	
		shift, and if not, the facility <sup>.</sup> coverage.If the facility was		regarding what incentives or bonuses a working. Staffing is discussed at daily	are
		sing Supervisors and the		morning operations meetings and	
		CNAs with care of the		recommendations solicited from the	
		y used state requirements		management team about ways to attra	ct
		ich was a challenge at times		new hires to fill vacant positions. HR a	
	to meet.	-		staffing coordinator/designee will track	

6899

ZM2Y11

## PRINTED: 11/20/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Hea STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060409	B. WING			C /28/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS CITY ST	ATE ZIP CODE			
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL	DUTE 38 Y HILL, NJ 0800	2			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST		D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	RRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	COMPLETI	
S 560	Continued From page	e 3	S 560				
	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)			efforts and success of initiative and report findings to the adm weekly for four months or unti staffing levels have been met consistent basis. The adminis communicate findings to corpo for assistance and further dire appropriate. Days and shifts w did not meet staffing requirem with incentives used to attract days and shifts will be brough a monthly basis by DON x3 m recruitment efforts for the mor months will be submitted to th Administrator to evaluate prog recruitment and retention effort will be reported to the QAPI or monthly and recommendation made based upon outcomes. Director tracks monthly hiring retention efforts which are rev monthly QAPI meeting and sh Executive Director.	inistrator I minimum on a trator will orate staff orate staff orate staff orate staff orate staff or the talong staff for the t to QAPI on onths. Also, onth x3 e gress of rts. Findings ommittee s will be The HR and iewed at the		

ZM2Y11

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315183 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	9/19/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL		2150 ROUTE 38		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	м		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0583		Correction	ID Prefix	F0656		Correction	ID Prefix	F0657		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(h)(1)-(3)(i	)(ii)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(	b)(1)(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)		Completed
LSC			09/07/2023	LSC			09/07/2023	LSC			09/07/2023
ID Prefix	F0658		Correction	ID Prefix	F0684		Correction	ID Prefix	F0755		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed	Reg. #	483.25		Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)		Completed
LSC			09/07/2023	LSC			09/07/2023	LSC			09/07/2023
ID Prefix	F0759		Correction	ID Prefix	F0761		Correction	ID Prefix	F0804		Correction
Reg. #	483.45(f)(1)		Completed	Reg. #	483.45(	g)(h)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(d)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			09/07/2023	LSC			09/07/2023	LSC			09/07/2023
ID Prefix	F0809		Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction
Reg. #	483.60(f)(1)-(3)		Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i	i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(	e)(f)	Completed
LSC			09/19/2023	LSC			09/07/2023	LSC			09/07/2023
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR	<u> </u>		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWU 7/28/2023	JP TO SURVEY CO	OMPLETED	ON				FED DEFICIENCIES S (CMS-2567) SEN <sup>™</sup>				5 🗌 NO

## STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
060409 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	9/19/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL		2150 ROUTE 38		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	N	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		09/07/2023	LSC		_	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix _		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _		_	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix _		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _		_	LSC		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix _ Reg. # _ LSC _		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix _		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _		_	LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF S	SURVEYOR	1	DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWU 7/28/2023	JP TO SURVEY CO 3			FOR ANY UNCORRECT				s 🗌 no

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CO A. BUILDING <b>01</b>	DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315183	B. WING		07/28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STRI	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		) ROUTE 38 ERRY HILL, NJ 08002	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 000		
	constructed in the 19 renovations or noted building Type II (111)				
	The facility was divide	ed into 4-smoke zones and diesel generator does			
	the corridors, spaces resident rooms. The was stated to be tied panel, cross corridor	d smoke detection located in open to the corridors and in generator outside the facility to the fire alarm control door hold open devices, s, emergency facility lighting ments utilized for			
	The facility has 118 c the survey the censu	ertified beds. At the time of s was 101.			
K 324 SS=E	The requirement at 4 NOT MET as evidend Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101	2 CFR Subpart 483.90(a) is ed by:	K 324		8/17/23
	with NFPA 96, Stands and Fire Protection o Operations, unless: * residential cooking	s protected in accordance ard for Ventilation Control f Commercial Cooking equipment (i.e., small nicrowaves, hot plates,			
LABORATORY	L D RECTOR'S OR PROV DFR/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	<u>   </u> RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
	cally Signed				08/14/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FC	TED: 11/20/202 DRM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
TATEMENT C	F DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	PLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	•	
	CADBURY OF CHERRY			2150 ROUTE 38		
PREIMIER	CADBURT OF CHERRI			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIZ TAG	( (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 324	cooking in accordance * cooking facilities op compartments with 3 with the conditions up or * cooking facilities in 30 or fewer patients of 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4 Cooking facilities pro per 9.2.3 are not required hazardous areas, but corridor.	r food warming or limited ce with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 een to the corridor in smoke 0 or fewer patients comply nder 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, smoke compartments with comply with conditions under t. tected according to NFPA 96 uired to be enclosed as t shall not be open to the 8.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through	K	324		
	by: Based on observation in the presence of the and Regional Plant C it was determined that that cooking equipment accordance with NFF Association) 96. This evidenced for 1 of 1 e evidenced by the follow On 7/21/23 at 10:10 of the occupied Physica the Nelson-6 nursing energized) training st	PA (National Fire Protection s deficient practice was electric stoves and was		Tag 0583 Element One Corre All combustible items removed from the AE Element Two Identi Residents All Residents receivin potential to be at risk ever be plugged in. I were performed to as combustible items we stored throughout the deficienes noted. Element Three Sys The facility reviewed	s were immediatley DL oven. fication of at Risk ng therapy have the c if the oven was to mmediatley rounds ssure no other ere being improperly e facility. No other temic Change	
	An interview was con	ducted with the MD and		items within the thera		

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 3

TATEMENT	OF DEFIC ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT PL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	NO. 0938-039 DATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OI	CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	01	C	OMPLETED
		315183	B. WING			07/28/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
PREMIER	CADBURY OF CHERRY	HILL		2150 ROUTE 38 CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 324	RPOD at the time of stated that nothing co stored in the electric time. The Licensed Nursin	the observation, and they ombustible should have been training stove oven at any g Home Administrator was rvation at the Life Safety e on 7/21/23.	K 324	<ul> <li>staff were re-educated repolicy by the Facili. Nurs re-educated that no com can or are to be stored in whether plugged in or no heating element to them.</li> <li>Element Four Quality A The Therapy Director or conduct rounds 1 time per no combustible items are improperly stored within for one week and then w months. Results will be Licensed Nursing Home (LNHA) who will review t provide direction as appr 100 percent compliance. not 100 percent compliance education and or disciplin provided. The DON will r in aggregate at the mont x 3 months.</li> <li>Facility Educator will be maintaining education for storage.</li> <li>The facility will be in corr regard to this deficiency, corrective actions and comentioned above by 08/ the deficient Tag 0583 w</li> </ul>	ing staff were bustible items in any devices ( ot ) that have a	

Facility ID: NJ60409

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 3

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			
315183 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	9/19/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREMIER CADBURY OF CHERRY HILL		2150 ROUTE 38		
		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE		ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y4 Y5		Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	K0324	08/17/2023						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC								
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC								
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC						LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		_	LSC		
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)		DATE SIGNATURE OF SU		SURVEYOR	VEYOR			
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 7/28/2023			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?					